Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

 BEXS-YOF/YSHF
BEXY-YOFI/YSHFII

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX{81>586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

7" =

nxant b9~

T491-0004 FHE—=HEKFFHE220EM
TEL (0586) 76—1137 () FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/



BEXS—YO9F
BEXY—YOFI
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMB

SEEI=Eb S

CONTENTS
B R

N\

YOHF
YOHFI
OIDERY MACHINE
v

e

77

Machine layout (BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF)
ERiER (BEXS-YO9F/YOHF)

Machine layout (BEXY-YOF I /YOHFII)
EEER (BEXY-YOF O /YOHFII)

00 Table * Frame
FT—I - TL—L

01A Head - Bed A
ANy R Ry FA

01B Head - Bed B
ANy R Ry kB

02A Thread cut A
U A

02B Thread cut B
#UYB

026 Thread cut C
U1y c

02D Thread cut D
#U1YD

03A Take up lever A
XA

03B-1 Take up lever B (Y9F)
XEB (YOF)

03B-2 Take up lever B (Y9HF)
KB (YOHF)

04A Needle bar A
HHEA

04B-1  Needle bar B (Y9F)
##EB (YOF)

04B-2  Needle bar B (YOHF)
#EB (YOHF)

04C Needle bar C

gtHEC

04D Needle bar D
##D

05 Jump
ST

H25 140114



06 Thread guide

B

07A Color change A
B#ZA

07B Color change B
Bz B

07C Color change C
=k e

08A Drive A
EXE) A

08B Drive B
EXEN B

10A Pantograph drive A
HEREN A

10B Pantograph drive B
HERENB

10C Pantograph drive C
#ERENC

10D Pantograph drive D
¥EREN D

10E Pantograph drive E
HERENE

10F Pantograph drive F
BEREN F

10G Pantograph drive G
HERENG

11A-1  Control A (XS)
HEA (XS)

11A-2  Control A (XY)
HEA (XY)

11B Control B

il B
12 Accessories
TEM
INDEX
& 5l

H25 140114



Machine layout (BEXS-YOQF/YQHF)

tiCEX (BEXS-Y9OF/YOHF)

[03A]03B-1

1104C

[0LAT0LB

107A]07B|07C]

10B10C

101A[01B[02A]

YOF /YQHF

BEXS-

140114



Machine layout (BEXY-YQFII/YOHFII)

iCEX (BEXY-YOFII/YQHFII)

[03A]03B-1

1104C

[0LAT0LB

107A]07B|07C]

10B10C

101A[01B[02A]

YOF 1 /YOHF I

BEXY-

140114



00 Table - Frame

T T4

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

121206

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



00 Table - Frame
T—IL - TL—L
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION e Q' TY NOTE

1] 1CQWC350350DHO |Tab!e (BEXS-12F, 600 x 350/350) JN F— T JL (BEXS-12F, 600 x 350/350) JN 1 |xs-voF/voHF
1CJLC350350DH0 |Table (BEXY-12F I, 600 x 350/350) JN F— 7L (BEXY-12F IL, 600 x 350/350) N 1 |XY-YOFD/YOHF I

2| NBORF250091 |Position coder servise cover ROV ava—FH—ERHN— 1

3| NBOST140040 |Table support(L=1260) CH F—TILZ4 (L=1260) CH 12

4 NBORJ140060 |Sub table support (240L) WEIT— T IV (2400) 4

5| NBOPB140030 |[Table support(L-side) CH F—7 L4 (LE) CH 1

6 PA720020 Mount base set <Y kEty b (CKD) 1

7| 2AJNC350350DAHO |Frame (BEXS-Y912F 600 x 350/350) JN il 7 L—Ls (BEXS-Y912F 600 x 350/350) JN 1 [xs-vor
2AJDC350350DAH2 [Frame (BEXS-Y912HF 600 x 350/350) JN Bl 7 L — L (BEXS-Y912HF 600 x 350/350) N 1 [xs-voHF
2AJLC350350DAHO [Frame (BEXY-Y912F I 600 x 350/350) JN f1 7 L—Ls (BEXY-Y912F I 600 x 350/350) N 1 [xv-voFm
2AQRC350350DAH1 [Frame (BEXY-Y912F I 600 x 350/350) JN ff1 7 L—Ls (BEXY-YQ12F I 600 x 350/350) JN 1 [xv-verFz

8| NBOPB140010 |Table support,R-side (L=540) CH T—J L4 R (L=540) CH 2

9] NBOPB140020 |Table support.R-side-centor (L=520) CH F— 724 REI-$RS (L=520) CH 2

10 NBOPB140040 ([Table support, R-side (L=450) CH F—TJ LS4, R (L=450) CH 2

51 Truss screw M4 x8 +FERAS RS RNSRT M4x8

(Under cut) (Fo8—hv k)

52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF v L) M4

53 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +FRFEFRER $p5%x23

54 Hex. nut M10 AT+ kMO

55 Hex. socket bolt M8x 12 REATFARIL b M8 x 12

56 Hex. nut M20 RETF v b N20

57 Hex. bolt M20 x 75 RAERIL b M20x75

58 Hex. bolt M20x 120 RARIL b M20x120

H25

140114




01A Head - Bed A

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

131206

19

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



O1A Head - Bed A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay KRRy KA (H=8E%0
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 NBOHP321082  |Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) TEhERE v — (K¥v—) Hx 1
2| NBOHP321090C |Lower shaft connecting shaft col lar T#hEE S v T b A T— Hx 1 ;g_gmgfj;;"d head
3 HV270373 Rotating hook bobbin case holder ZiEA (LIEARA D) HXx1
position bracket (Upper set type)
4 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x 3300 RS Y T R ¢15%3300 1
5[ NB2RP210042 [Adjust bed a' ssy (Upper set type) FEvR MRy RASSY (L1EA % A ) Hx1
6 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt ToAZILAANLT L+ Hx1
7| NB2RP210032 [Adjust bed(Upper set type) FOrA MRy R(EEAZAT) HXx1
8 A9011111 Needle bearing (TLA-20127) =— BART Y 25 (TLA-20122) Hx 1
9 NB2HT220043 |Lower metal a’ssy(Small bobbin) T84 2 JLASSY (1hE) Hx1
10| NBOHP220712 |Lower shaft gear (Small gear) TE#Fv— (N Fr—) HXx1
11 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RS R KTy (T HXx1
12 HT220011 Lower shaft metal TEhA 2L Hx 1
13| NBOHT220020C |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) T (RRLFY—) (M) Hx 1
14] NBOHP220680C |Lower shaft collar (Small bobbin) TE#hS— (M) HXx1
15 KF221062 Eccentricity small rotating hook KHS12-RYPOEBW3 |{m5/N& KHS12-RYPOEBW3 H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
KF221000 Eccentricity small rotating hook HSL-ATR(MQG2) RN HSL-ATR (MQ2) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
16 KF220530 Bobbin (Smal | bobbin) REY (BHA) (M) Hx1
17 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) (Small bobbin) RE >4 —2Z (4B19-S6-BA) (/M) HXx1
18[ NB0SC210000  [Adjust bolt FYw R R Hx3
19 SC210010 Adjust nut M10 FOrRAFy b MO Hx6
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 NRARGIEA RS N5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) AR b Mx 12 (EES)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMIEARS W5X10
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEA RS W5x5
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 NRARGIEA RS WMx5
56 Screw (SM11/64 40 x5) T YEY FFE TS (SM11/64 1140 x 5)
57 Set screw(SM11/64 40x4) FYE| Y fFRIEA R (SM11/64 11140 x 4)

H25

131206



01B Head - Bed B
Ny F XNy FB

53

BEXS-YO9F / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |

131206



01B Head-Bed B
Ny KRy KB
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 Toa—SERBFv— No.2 1
2 HP331925 Encoder retainer Iya—SRESR 1
3 EDY00720 Position coder (Nylon connector) Rvava—4—(Fq40vaxs4) 1
TS5307N61 TS5307N61
4 NBORP510020 |Thrust washer out ring 2T R Ty —hR 1
5 A9010100 Thrust bear ing (AXK1104) RS R RRT YUY (AXK1104) 1
6 A9010101 Thrust bear ing (WS81104) RS R MRT Y T (RERNS81104) 1
7| NBOHH481970C |[Pulse motor connecting shaft collar NRLRAE—G—ERES YT H5— 1
8 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—SEBFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 NARGIEA RS WMx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 RARMARIL b Mx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 FRARMARIL b M6 x25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMIEA RS N5x8
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARFIEA RS W5x5
H25 130805



02A Thread cut A
REILA

BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-YQF/YQHF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF I | 131226



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
KUY A (H=88%0

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 HV250010 Throat plate #H1R Hx1

2 KF250900 Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40x7) SHIRLE A RS (SM11/64 1140 % 7) Hx3

3| NB1HV270381 |Thread cut a' ssy (MK6R2) CE HYIAIKASSY (MK6R2) CE Hx 1

4 HV270440 Drive knife set screw(MK6) RS (1) Hx1

5 HV270340 Drive knife (MK6R2) B 4 2 (MK6R2) Hx 1

6 HV270330 Knife drive lever (MK6R2) * RERE) L/ \— (MK6R2) H X1

1 HV270420 Fixed knife set screw(MK6R2) B # R Lk A 32 (MK6R2) Hx2

8 HV270310 Fixed knife BFE A X HXx1

9 NBOHV270320 |Fixed knife base (MK6R2) BEE * 2 £ & (MK6R2) Hx1

10 HV270071 Thread cut knife base (MK6) Y1 A 215 (NK6) Hx1

11 HV270090C Knife lever AR LR— H X1

12 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy EEEsso 7 HXx 1

13 A9056047 Rotary solenoid O—4Yy—yL/AF Hx 1

3EL25-35x3x8x9 M050276R 3EL25-35x3x 8% 9 M050276R

14 HV270030C Solenoid stay YL/ A FERF— Hx1

15]  NBOKN272401  |Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty Hx 2

16 HV270100C Solenoid lever YL/ A RLR— Hx 1

17 HV270020C Upper thread separate hook trEUDEFTYY H X1

51 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x6 REFATRIL b M2, 6% 6

52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Spring washer) ANATUTARIL b M6 %20 U\ REESAT)

53 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ M

54 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RARGFIEA RS N5x6

55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RARMARIL + M4x8

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 RARMARIL~ Mx10

57 Hex. nut M3 AT~ M

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 20 RARMARIL b M4x20

59 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 RARMARIL b M3x10
H25 131206




131206

o} @7 )

REYB

02B Thread cut B

&
P A ©
H Ta]
AN/
2

-

o
—

-YOF/YQHF
BEXY-YOF [1 /YOHF | |

BEXS



02B Thread cut B
£9Y B
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1| NBOKC271440 |Drive section service cover ERBHERH — E R H/N— 1
2| NB2ST270002 |[Thread cutter central drive MK6 bridge (CH) Y01 EPEREIER MK6 J'1) v ¥ (CH) 1set
3 HV270361 Motor lever (MK6R2) E—4—L/3—(IK6R2) 1
4 NBOKC330180 |[Collar ¢10 H5— 10 1
5] NBOKN271782 [Drive lever ERE) L /\— 1
A9010064 Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) =— RBLART Y 25 (HIK1015, NTN) 1
6 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—4—L/\—Eizdh 1
7 KN272350 Drive pin ¢6(L=35) EREHE Y ¢ 6(L=35) 1
8| NB2HV270350 |Drive cam(MK6R2) ER S 7 Ls (MK6R2) 1
9 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VW-01L2A-1) <A 7 ARA v F D2W-01L2A-1) 1
10[ NBOHV270280 |LS bracket LSTS54 v b 1
111 NBOHV270240 |Motor bracket E—42—T345 v b 1
12] NBORR270010 |Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS E—5—T 54 v bH/3—(MK6) DS 1
13| NB3A9065000 |Condenser 4.5uF 500VAC 325 v — 4.5uF 500VAC 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
A9054055 Condenser (CH45FAUL2-C) 325 24— (CH45FAUL2-C) 1 [Xs-YoHF/XY-YoHF I

14]  NBOKN271800 [Drive lever collar BEHLA—H5— 1
15 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) aAz=AR—LT3aq 2k (PR-6) 1
16| NBOHH330760  |Hex. connecting bar N EREE 1
17 KN271720 Motor spacer E—HL—RAR—HY— 1
18 A9065134 Gear head (3GN25S-D1) Ay K (3GN25S-D1) 1
19 A9065133 Reversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2-E3) L/\—3 JJLE—% — (3RK15GN-AN2-E3) 1
20] NB2KN330010 [Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy o@E#Eny K L=1780 2
21 NBOHH330770  |Hex. connecting stick 35L NAEsEE 351 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) +ERFMNRS Mx8(FUHE—Hy k)
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF v L) M4
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 FRARMARIL b M8 x25
54 Hex. socket bolt M6x 12 RARMARIL b M6x 12
55 Hex. nut M6 RAEFTY kN6
56 Hex. socket set screw M5 X6 RANRMFIEARS N5x6
57 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5x8 RAFTIEA R D (F5E) M5x8
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 ANATRYTIEA RS (Bk) M5x8
59 Truss screw M3x 15 +FERA R SRPRS Mx15
60 Hex. nut M5 RAEFY M
61 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) RATY b MEEE NrESRM)
62 Hex. nut M8 (With spring washer) RAFY b MBUSRESH)
63 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT W4x6
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 RARMARIL b Mx18
65 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx10(FES NRERM)
66 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 55 RARMARIL b M6 x 55
67 Pan screw M5x 75 FFERIFFRNER S M5xT5
68 Pan screw M5x 65 +FERIFFRNER T M5 %65
69 Hex. nut M5 (Left-hand thread) RKETF Y b M (ERD)

H25

140114




02C Thread cut C
RO C

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | | 131206



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
Y C (H=88%0
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 A9056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 A—&Y—yL /A K 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 [H X 1

2 KL270260C Switch stay 2L YFRTF— Hx 1

3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NC SR A v F RS-603) NC Hx 1

4 KL270081 Thread away base RhA R—2 Hx 1

5| NBOKN272401 |[Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty Hx 1

6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Iy HAETL—+h Hx 1

1 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RIA TV IHAE Hx1

8 HT270110C Rotary shaft fixing stay EEREHER R T — Hx 1

9 A9013066 Wave washer WW-5 (SK) Hx—T Ty e— W-5(SK) Hx 1

10 HT270070C Thread guard disk fixing stay HENLER{T R T— Hx 1

11 KL270402 Thread guard disk CMP F#EHIMONP Hx 1

12 KL270110C Thread away solenoid lever RihA YL/ A FLR— Hx1

13 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LN—E#E Y Hx 1

14 KL270120C Connecting plate EETL—k H X1

15 KL270101 Thread away hook R4 T Hx1

16| NB2RN210012  |Arm F—L H X 1 [Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I

QGH210020 Arm(For Y) H 7—4(YA) H H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
51 Truss screw M3x12(With spring washer) FTFERF RS RINR T MIx 12 SR ESEA)
52 Truss screw M3x6 SUS TFRF RS RMRT M3x6 SUS
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NFEERF)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) ANAF Y b M ONRER M)
55 Truss screw M4 x20 SUS +FRE B S RNRS WX 20 SUS
56 Nylon nut M3(With plain washer) FA4BUF Y b M3(EESM)
57 Truss screw M3x7(With adhesion) SUS +ERM F SRR D MIxTEEFEFIE) SUS
58 Hex.nut M3 II Gloss chromate NAF Y+ M3 3FE
(Chromate, With adhesion) (U A A— b, EEFID)

59 Truss screw M3 x4 SUS +FRE bS5 RNRT M3x4 SUS
60 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 RARMIEA RS Wx5
61 Hex.nut M4 II Gloss chromate (Chromate) ATy M3EHBEA-)
62 Disc spring 8 MmN+ 8
63 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 RARMARIL b M8 x25

H25

131206




020 Thread cut D
RUIYD /

51% %51

BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-Y9F BEXS-Y9H BEXS-YQF/YQHF BEXY-YQ

BEXR-Y9OH BEXY-YOFI|/YQHF | 131226



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
YYD (H=88%0

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 HT270030 Thread support apron a’ ssy (YN) HIEHT IO va ssy(N) HXx 1
2 HT270010 Thread support apron fixing stay (YN) REHI IO VR RT—(N) Hx1
3 HT270001 Thread support apron (YN) REHI TN HXx1
4 KF230582 Thread way guide (For thread support apron) REHA F(REHFTTOVA) HXx9
5 HT270040 Thread support shaft SR Hx9
6 KCG270271 Support spring ESEZAES Hx9
1 HT270023 Thread support clamp (YN) RREVS TN Hx9
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) REHISUTIEAXS (N Hx9
9 KG270292 Thread support block REHTOYY HXx9
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk AT M HXx2
1 KF250241 Thread hook support spring SIE AR Hx 2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure RATNREBT HXx 2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw RIEAER D Hx2
14]  NB4RR270092 |Thread support a'ssy RARFFASSY Hx 1
15 KL270070C Solenoid stay YL/ A FERF— Hx1
16] NBOKN272401  |Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty Hx1
171 NBOKL270002 |Fixing base Bt R—2 Hx 1
18 KL270520C Return spring YR—=2RTYY Hx 1
19 KG270101 Solenoid pin YL/ A REY Hx1
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) *—7YL/ 4 K TDS-KIOSL (H/8—Y =) HXx1
21 RR270120 Thread support lever cap REHFLA—Fry T Hx 1
22 KL270060C Lever connecting plate LA—E#TL—k Hx 1
23 A9012127 E-ring ¢3(Chromate) ERIEASR ¢3(/AA—}) Hx3
24 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft LN—[EERE HXx1
25 HT270121 Thread support slider REHRSA 54— Hx1
26 KL270530 Slider guide pin RS54 H—HAFEY Hx 1
27 HT270091 Solenoid lever YL/ A RLR— Hx 1
28 HT230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt ERBNEMEE T L — M A RIL HXx 1
29 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate ERBEmEE S L— FRT Y v — HXx 1
30 HT230361 Drive shaft fixing plate EEEEE T L— Hx 1
31 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin HEMEREN > Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 ARATNFRIL (A vF) M3x6

(With spring washer) (NREEAT)

52 Hex. socket bolt M3x10(With plain washer) RATUTHRIL b M3 x 10 (FEE )
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x 6 RARMARIL + M3x6
54 Flush screw M4 x8 (With adhesion) SUS FEFRYTIMN RS MAx 8 (BEREHFIF) SUS
55 Truss screw M4x 16 (With plain washer) SUS FEREF FSRNRD MAx 16 (EESR{T) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 (With nylon) RATUTIEARD Mx8(F4 A
57 Hex.nut M4 I (Chromate) AEFY b MIEGDOA—)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With spring washer) ARATNARIL b M4 x8(NRESH)
59 Set screw M3x5 Y kRS M35

H25 131210




~
(Ta

= D o nfmv a
/ - ® m% -
] ) 0)
R Q\s: \ “ya v

2
21

I AV
S s 0 gw - i

YOF

9] o'...@l

14
BEXY-YOF I [ /YQHF I |

03A Take up lever A
AFEA
BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

n
-—

51

131211



O3 A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)
KA (H=BE%0)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 A9012556 Hex. socket set screw M3x5With nylon) ANAETNUTIEA RS M3x5(F4 O4) H X 18|Xs-YoF /XY-YOF I
H X Q [Xs-YOHF/XY-YoHF 1
2 HT230071C Take up lever base (YN bridge) KHEWNTY ) H X O |Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I
3] NBOHT230941 Take up lever (A" ssy) YN bridge KEEGR) NI v H X O |Xs-YoF/XY-YOF I
4 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide RELREHA KR HXx9
5[ NBOHT230171 |[Take up lever (YN bridge) KEWTY v 2) H X O |Xs-YOF/XY-YoF I
6 HT230080 Take up lever shaft(YN) F AR (YN) H X O [Xs-Y9F/XY-YoF I
7 QH230010 Take up lever base(H) KHA H) H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
8 HT230730 Shim ring (410 t=0.3) SLY T (10 1=0.3) H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
9 GH230040 Take up lever (A" ssy) For Y(H) K YA H) H X O [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
10 GH230050 Take up lever (For Y) H KFE(YA) H H X O [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
11 GH230020 Take up lever shaft (H) KR (H) H X O [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
12 HT240000 Thread guide plate (YN) RERTL— N HXx 1
13] NBOHB240151 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) RERRMF Y T (L) Hx2
14] NBOHB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HRERRTS ¥ T F(F) HXx 2
15 HT240010 Thread guard YN KAaHr IN HXx1
16 RN230050 Take up lever stocker KRR byh— H X 1 [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
QH230060 Take up lever stocker (H) KHER by h—H) H X 1 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF T
17 HT230541 Driving shaft EREpd Hx1
18 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket XHERGISYy CRES HXx 1
19 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) XERAFTSSy FINTY v ) HXx1
20 NB1A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) 25 R RRT Y 2T s (681528) H X 1 [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) ASARZ—RKLRT Y U5 BERNE WS1528) |H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
21 A9011021 Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) RS R AT Y 24 (NTB-1528) Hx 1
22 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal ERBhBA L A 2L H X 1 [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
QH230030 Driving shaft upper metal (H) EREhEH X 2 L (H) H X 1 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF T
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) FRATNSRIL b M4x6(EESR)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) RARMARIL b Mx12(FEE NFEERM)
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With adhesive) AR A D W x 8 (HEEFI)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 RARMHRIL b Mx14
55 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8 (Dog point) FRATRTIEA RS M4 x8(H%k)
(With adhesive) 6;-25-T10))
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15(With spring washer) FRAFRIL b M3x 15 (/R ER )
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 8 NARGIEA RS Wx8

H25

131211




03B-1 Take up lever B (Y9F)

AFB (YOF)

56

BEXS-YQF
BEXY-YOF I I

131212



03B—1 Take up lever B (Y9F) (H=Head Q' TY)
X¥B (YOF) (H=BE%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 HB230800C Take up lever driving lever fixing pin XHEEBELA—BEE LY bHS5— Hx 1
set collar
2| NB2RR230040 |Take up lever driving lever a' ssy KHFERE) L /\—a’ ssy Hx 1
3 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KIFERE) L/\— (A 2 LEA) HXx1
4 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever RFALERE) L /N — HXx 1
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal RITEFENL/N—A B Hx 1
6 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X3 OASSY Hx 1
7 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTAOF7 KRx4xT. 9x15-1P x 1) Hx 1
8 HB230650 Flush screw M3x8(With adhesion) SUS +FERSMNRS N3 x 8 (EEHI) SUS HXx 1
9 RR230001C Take up lever driving roller XEEEIQ Hx1
10 HT230100C Take up lever driving roller shaft(YN) FHLEREH 0 O (YN) HXx1
11 RH230610 Thrust washer RASRART Yy r— Hx1
12 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin RHEERE L AN—BEEE > HXx 1
13 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERENH LT H 5 — Hx 1
14] NB4RR230272 |[Take up lever-Needle bar drive a' ssy(H) K - $H45EREDa’ ssy Hx 1
15 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) LTS v—(2) HXx1
16 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALRAT Yy r—(1) Hx 1
17 RR230261 Take up lever cam H6S ¢ 20 MC-nylon RiFH L HBS ¢20 MCF1 B> Hx 1
18 HB230620 Flush screw M3x8 +FARFMNR S (BHRBGEA) M3x8 Hx3
19 RH230300C Take up lever cam base RIEH LR—2 Hx 1
20 NBORH230281 [Needle bar crank rod stEs SOy R Hx 1
21 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RART7YVY Hx 1
22 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy $HHEERE) 5 Lia' ssy Hx 1
23 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) SHEEREN 1 L (RiD9. 2 ¢20) Hx 1
24 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy RF7 YT r—2Ra ssy Hx 1
25 RN230040 Bearing case R7YUTlr—2 Hx 1
26 A9010073 Ball bearing(6005Z2) R—ILR7 1) » 5 (600572) Hx1
21 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE A 8HNA 047 Hx 1
28 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) LN —EHE Y HXx 1
29 RR230081 Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) $H#5EEE) L/ \— (P25. 65) Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RARIEA RS W4 x4 (EEHI Hx 1
52 Hex. nut M4 RAAFTY b M
(With adhesion, With spring washer) Chrome (EFEFIT, NFERM) s0—L

53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEARS W5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 RARMARIL b W4x15
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL~ M5x18
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With plain washer) RETUTARIL b M x 8 (FERAL)
57 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome RATY b N6OSRERMS) y0—L4

H25 140114




131212

A®EB (YOHF)

03B-2 Take up lever B (YQHF)

BEXS-YQHF
BEXY-YOHF I |



03B—2 Take up lever B (Y9HF) (H=Head Q' TY)
KB (YOHF) (H=BE%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 HB230800C Take up lever driving lever fixing pin XHEEBELA—BEE LY bHS5— Hx 1
set collar
2 QH230070 Take up lever driving lever a ssy(For Y) H KIEREN L /\—a’ ssy (YA) H Hx 1
3 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever (Metal) KIFERE) L/\— (A 2 LEA) HXx1
4 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever RFALERE) L /N — Hx 1
5 RH230810 Take up lever metal RITEFENL/N—A B Hx 1
6 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X3 OASSY Hx 1
7 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLTAOF7 KRx4xT. 9x15-1P x 1) Hx 1
8 HB230650 Flush screw M3x8(With adhesion) SUS +FERSMNRS N3 x 8 (EEHI) SUS HXx 1
9 GH230091 Take up lever driving roller (For Y) H FHEEE IO (YA) H Hx 1
10 QH230100 Needle roller cage(KT586NE01C3) =— FJL4r— ¥ (KT586NE01C3) Hx1
11 GH230080 Take up lever driving roller shaft(For Y) H KRB D OE (YA) H Hx 1
12 RH230610 Thrust washer RASRART Yy r— Hx 1
13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin KABHLNA—EAEE > Hx 1
14 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEEEEN N L H 5 — Hx1
15 QH230111 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a ssy(H) RFE - 4H15EREpa’ ssy (H) HXx1
16 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLEAT YL v—(2) Hx 1
17 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALAT Yy x—(1) H X1
18 RR230261 Take up lever cam H6S ¢ 20 MC-nylon KHEAHL HES $20 MCHA B> Hx 1
19 HB230620 Flush screw M3x8 +FEARMMNF D GREFEA) M3x8 Hx3
20 QH230140 Take up lever cam base (H) KA LR—2Z (H) Hx 1
21 QH230120 Needle bar crank rod ¢ 20 (H) stEI SOy K $20H) Hx 1
22 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RKLRTFYLY Hx1
23 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a' ssy SHEEREN S Lua' ssy Hx 1
24 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) SHEEREN S L (RD9. 2 ¢20) HXx1
25 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy RF7 Y UG r—2Ra ssy H X1
26 RN230040 Bearing case R7PYVTr—2 Hx 1
27 A9010073 Ball bearing(600572) R—ILR_7 1) %7 (600572) Hx1
28 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRUE A8HNA @47 Hx1
29 QH230271 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin(H) SHEEREN L/ \—E#E E > (H) Hx 1
30 GH230320 Washer @17 (H) Ty — ¢11(H) Hx1
31 GH230310 Needle bar driving lever (H) SHEERE) L /N — (H) HXx1
32 QH230280 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin collar (H|#t#ERE L/ \—&E#EE L HS5— HXx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RNARMTLIEA KD M x 4 (EFFI) Hx1
52 Hex. nut M4 RAEATY L M
(With adhesion, With spring washer) Chrome (BBEFUT, NREEM) Y0—L

53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RANRMIEA RS M5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 RARMHRIL b M4x15
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b M5x18
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer) FRANSRIL b M4 x8(EELSR)
57 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome RATY b MBUNRERM) s70—L4

H25 131227




e
~
30
n ~
N

aD—Q) ") /@ afp)

F

04LA Needle bar A
FHHEE A

140117

.

o
-—
®
—
m
N S Ny
e S ))))))))) R NN
0> O] )
© Y \ e
A
2 A " 5@ —
- &
2\ ~
~ (=T
LN - T <
=
o~
—

BEXS-YQH BEXS-YQF/Y9HF
BEXR-YQH BEXY-YQF I 1/YQHFI |



04A Needle bar A (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
gHiEA (H=F%) CXEWBIL>TRED)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1] NB4RR230051 |Rotary plate a’ssy (YN5) [El#5tRa’ ssy (YNG) H X 1 [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
GH230150 Rotary plate a’ ssy (YOH) ElxiRa’ ssy (YOH) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
2| NB2RD230480 [Needle bar a’ssy #tia’ ssy H X O |Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I
RD230482 Needle bar a’ssy &tiga’ ssy H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
3| NB3RD230000 |[Needle bar guide SHEAA K HXx9
4 RH230410C Needle bar stiE H X O |Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I
NBORH230410  [Needle bar Eag 3 H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
5 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) sHiENR (£, EWA) H X O |Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I
QH230160 Needle bar spring(Upper) H SHENR(E) H H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
6 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp Ity RISV H X O |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
NBOHT230330 |Cloth hold set clamp FRIty ISV T H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
7 HT230263 Washer for set clamp ty rSUTRES Hx9
8 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower, plating) SHENR (T, A v¥) HXx9
9 RD230370C Cloth hold(ZQ4) T (204) Hx9
10 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 0') % (1B-AS568-902) C03091B Hx9
11]  NBOHT230120 [Washer 2.4(YN) TasarIviv— 240N H X O [Xs-YOF/XY-YOF I
HT230120 Washer 2.4 (YN) TasavIvir— 240N H X O [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
12 RH230440 Needle clamp With hook, set screw) SHEA (T - kAR T Hx9
13 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) $HEA (T w5 4) HXx 9
14 RH230460 Needle clamp screw SHIEA RS Hx9
15] NBOFNO70011RG |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) 1 (DBXK5 11RG) H X O [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) &t (DBXK5 11RG) H X O |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
16 A9014167 0-ring (SS 065) 01 % (SS 065) Hx9
17 RR230012 Rotary plate E 547 Hx1
18| NBOHT230111  |Rotary plate felt(YN) B4R 7 L k(W) H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
HT230111 Rotary plate felt(YN) &R 7 =L (N) H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
19 A9014055 0-ring (1AS-7) $-7 0U v %5 (1AS-T) §-7 Hx9
20 HT230180C Rotary plate joint pin(YN) EEEiR S a4 > FED (N Hx 1
21 RR230290 Set screw for driving shaft lower metal ERBE T A ZLALA RS Hx2
22 NB1A9011023 |Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) 25 R RRT Y 2T o (681528) H X 2 [Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) RS R MRT I 255 (651528) H X 2 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
23 A9011021 Thrust bear ing (NTB-1528) RS R AT 24 (NTB-1528) Hx 2
24 A9011022 Thrust washer (AS-1528) RS R Ty v —(AS-1528) Hx 1
25|  NBOHT230690 [Rotary plate felt (Upper) B4R 7 =L k() H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
HT230690 Rotary plate felt (Upper) E&xtR 7 =)L b (L) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
26 KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy EEny K L=1780 3 |x
21 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal ERBIBAT A 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 NARGFE TR F2T Mx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARMARIL + M3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 RARMIEA RS Mx4
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 RARMRE DRIV~ Mx5

H25

131212




©

04B-1 Needle bar B (Y9F)
it#B (Y QF)

26 \ 20 e
53

27

‘dllll:iig'

28

BEXS-YQF
BEXY-YQF I |

131213



04B—1 Needle bar B (Y9F) (H=Head Q' TY)
##B (YO F) (H=EE%0)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Ty NOTE

1 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—AYRFA Ty r—R-THO8T5) Hx 1

2 HB230160C Driving shaft set collar BEEty bh5— Hx1

3| NBOHB230201C [Needle bar driving link HHEEREY > Hx 1

4 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block sHEMTEH IOy Y HXx1

51 NB1HT230000 [0il core (30mm) sHits (30mm) Hx 1

6 HT230471C Small link pin myvoEY Hx 1

7] NBOHT230491 [Link(Small) UDZACY Hx1

8 HT230730 Shim ring(¢ 10 t=0.3) YUY DT($10 £=0.3) Hx 2

9 RR23013 1 Link roller joint pin JyrvsamvaqvrEy Hx 1

10 RR230151 Cloth hold roller (1. 6s) #AWTa0(1.6s) Hx 1

11 RR230140 Thrust washer RASR NESR Hx1

12 HT230760 0il core (8mm) 33 (8mm) Hx 1

13|  NB1HT230010 [0il core (20mm) sHits (20mm) Hx 1

14 HT230460C Large link pin KYvoEY Hx 1

15| NBOHT230480 |Link (Large) Y27 (X) Hx1

16 HT230500 Set slide block WIEHIO VY HXx1

17 HP231370 Square ball b-ES Hx 1

18 HT230320C Square ball pin AEEY Hx 1

19 RR230031C Cloth hold support FIRTRY Hx 1

201 NBOHT230340 [Cloth hold support rubber it Ra-3= PN Hx 1

21 HT230290 Needle bar driver fixing base SHEMEERAS HXx 1

22 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring sHEMFY2—2 R TYy Hx 1

23| NBOHT230520 [Needle bar driver stopper SHEMER b y/S— Hx 1

24 A9012368 Spacer (Rol | bush) ¢3x4xL2.5 ZAR—Y—(HTva) ¢p3x4xL2.5 Hx 1

25 RH230550 Shim ring NI Hx 1

26 RH230540 Needle bar driver SHE Hx1

27 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin $HENEE Hx 1

28 HT230420C Guide plate HARETL—+ Hx1

291  NB2MK230071 Cloth hold cam K2 phenol AWIHLK T2/ —)L HXx 1

30 MK230080C Cam tap plate hLByTTL—+ Hx 1

51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 With nylon) FRATTIEA RS Mx4(F4024)

52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 (With nylon) ARATUTIEA RS Mx6(F4 024)

53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REATRRIL b Mx12CEES /NFEST)

54 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 RARMRIL b M2.5%6

55 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6(With adhesion) RERMRE VRV b U3 x 6 (EEHIH)

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 (With washers) NARMHRIL b MX18(FES NRESM)
H25 131213




@

04B-2 Needle bar B (Y9HF)

B (YOHF)

BEXS-Y9HF

131213

BEXY-YOHF | |



04B—2 Needle bar B (YOHF) (H=Head Q' TY)
$4#%EB (YOHF) (H=88%0
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—BAYRSR k7YY r—R-TH0815) Hx 1
2 GH230000 Driving shaft set collar (H) BBty hhS5—H) Hx 1
3 HB230201C Needle bar driving link EHERH Y > HXx1
4 GH230200 Needle bar driver slide block (H) SHEMFEH IOV H) Hx 1
5 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 75 (30mm) Hx1
6 HT230471C Small link pin Mmoo EY Hx 1
1 GH230180 Link (Small) H Yh ) H Hx1
8 QH230230 Shim ring(¢14.5) H SLYLT($14.5) H Hx 2
9 (H230250 Cam fol lower (CFS6-23VE03) L7 4 A7 (CFS6-23VE03) Hx 1
10 HT230770 0il core (20mm) % (20mm) Hx1
11 HT230460C Large link pin RyvoEY Hx 1
12 HT230480C Link (Large) )2y (K) Hx1
13 QGH230190 Set slide block (H) WIgHIovs ¢ Hx1
14 HP231370 Square ball =E3 H X1
15 HT230320C Square ball pin AEEY Hx 1
16 QH230240C Cloth hold support (H) AIWTRT (H) Hx1
17 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber MFTRTL Hx1
18 QH230170 Needle bar driver fixing base(For 25° ) H SHEMSF M S (25EM) H Hx 1
19 QH230220 Needle bar driver return strengthened spring(H) |&t#EIN%1) 2 —>3ab/ N3 (H) Hx 1
20 QH230210 Needle bar driver stopper (For 25° ) H SHEMEF R by/S(25ERM) H HXx 1
21 RH230550 Shim ring NI, Hx 1
22 RH230540 Needle bar driver sHEmE Hx 1
23 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin SHENEE Hx 1
24 HT230420C Guide plate HAETL—+ Hx1
25 MK230071 K2 cam(¢12) K2H L (12/54) HXx1
26 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhLByTTL—hk H X1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 With nylon) FRATMIEA RS Mx4(+4024)
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 (With nylon) FRATNTIEA RS Mx6(F4 02f)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) ARV b Mx12(FES NRELR)
54 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 RARMARIL ~ M2.5%6
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3x6(With adhesion) REFUTRE DAL b M3 x 6 (FEFHIH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 (With washers) RARMARIL b Mx18(FEE NREERM)
H25 131213




04C Needle bar C

Y9HF

BEXS-YOF / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |

59

20
21

2k

TN

25 ﬁi\\\
Ej;\\\ 60 131216



04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
gt#EC (H=F%) CXEWBIL>TRED)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION Z&4% Q' TY NOTE
1] NBOHT230590 |Lever pin block Ln—EvIayy H X 1 [Xs-YoF/xv-YoF I
HT230590 Lever pin block Ln—EvJavy H X 1 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YoHF I
2|  NB2RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHEERE) L/ \—t v k (P25. 65) H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
3 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar HEEHLAN—BEEE Y FHS5— H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
4] NB2RR230081 |Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) #HHEERS) L/ \— (P25. 65) H X 1 [Xs-YoF/xv-YoF I
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar HERHLA—BEEELNS5— H X 1 [Xs-YoF/xY-YoF I
6] NBOHT230410C |Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHEEE L AN—BEE H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
7 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) L\ —EHE Y H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving pin(B) SHEERB)E > (B) Hx 1
9 GH230261 Needle bar driving lever set(H) SHEERBI L/ A\—t v  (H) H X 1 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YoHF I
10 QH230290 Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar (H) |#t#EEBL N N—BEEE>EY bAS—H) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
11 RH230610 Thrust washer RASZA LTy y— H X 2 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YoHF T
12 QH230310 Needle bar driving lever (H) SHEERE) L /N — (H) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
13 GH230300 Needle bar driving lever fixing pin(H) SHEERB) L/ A—EE £ > (H) H X 1 [Xs-YOoHF/XY-YoHF I
14 QH230271 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin(H) SHEERE) LN —EHE D (H) H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
15 GH230320 Washer @17 (H) Tyie— ¢11H) H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YHF T
16 QH230280 Needle bar driving lever connecting pin collar (H) |#t#ERE8L/ N—&EREVHS5— H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
17 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin Ay Y LNA—RTYUTEY Hx 1
18 HB230180C Lock lever bracket Ay LN—=T3547y bk Hx 1
19 KF230661 Lock lever spring Ovy LIN—RFYvy Hx 1
20 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp OvyEkEEsSo7 Hx 1
21 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Ay o@Dy K L=2000 3 |x
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 Ay Y EHED Y K L=1780 3 |x
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 0wy ER#ER Y B L=1890 3 |x
22 NB2KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) Ayy LA—(aa4) H X 1 [Xs-YoF/xv-YoF I
KL230280 Lock lever (With roller) AyY LA—(aaf) H X 1 [Xs-YoHF/XY-YoHF I
23 KL230180 Lock lever ayy LN— Hx 1
24 KF230620 Lock lever roller Owv%LssA—an HXx 1
25 HB230190C Lock lever shaft By LnA—Yr Tk Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) NATTIEA RS Mx4(F4 024
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 AERMARIL b Wx12
53 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 ARAERMIEA RS M5X5
54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome NATY R NBOUNRESRMT) 70—L4
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14 (With adhesive) RERRIL b M4 x 14 (GEEHFI)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 18 (With washers) AERAARIL b MBx18(EES /NRESH)
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 ARARMIEA RS M5x10
58 Hex. socket set screw M6 X6 RANRFFIEARD N6x6
59 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 RERMIEA SRS Wx6
60 Hex.nut M4 I Chrome AfF Y M 2E yO—L
H25 131218




04D Needle bar D

#t#D

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

131218

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



04D Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY)
#t#D (H=FE%)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE

1] NB2PC240011 |Sewing head cover set(VS) @H/A—t Y b (S) Hx1

2| NBOPC240011 [Sewing head cover A(VS) EA/S— AVS) Hx 1

3| NBOPC240040  [Door of oil supply(VS) #a3EEE (VS) Hx1

4| NBOPC240020 |Sewing head cover B(VS) @&H/\— B(VS) Hx1

5 NBOPC240030 [Sewing head cover C(VS) @A /A— C(VS) Hx 1

6 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket(A) YN-2 AHN—RFTS7 v ~R) IN-2 Hx1

1 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) AHN—RFTS57 v kB Hx 1

8 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) BHAN—BF TSy () HXx 1

51 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) RETRATRIL b M x6 (FEST)

52 Hex. socket flange bolt M4x 10 RART TS IRIL  Mx10
H25 130808




5k

BEXS-Y9H BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

131218

BEXR-YOH BEXY-YOFI1/YOHF ||



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
v T (H=B8%)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 RN240020C Manual cancel a’ssy FEF v > JLASSY Hx 1
2 HB240110C Cancel return spring FroELE—VRTYVY H X1
3 HT240580C Manual cancel pin FHFroELEY Hx 1
4 RN240030C Cancel bracket FrUEILTSHY b HXx1
5 HT240570C Cancel rod E A=A Hx1
6 A9056046 Rotary solenoid a—21)—YyL/AF H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
3ER35-35x3x8x9 L=45) (M050278R) 3ER35-35x3x8x 9 L=45) (M050278R)
A9056054 Rotary solenoid O—2y—yL/AF H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
3ER35-35x 3% 8x9 M090221R (ETL) 3ER35-35x 3 x 8 x 9 M090221R (ETL)
7 RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket Sy oTIYL/ A RBRIFTSS Y b HXx 1
8 HB240351C Jump solenoid cable holder o TYL /A REHRIE A Hx 1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric SyrIIXxEy Hx 2
10 PF240040 Jump lever return spring Sy U ITLNR—RINR H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF T
11 PF240050 Return spring support plate RU/NR TR H X 1 [Xs-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
12] NBORR230190 [Needle bar stopper fixing bracket $HER Fy/EF TSy b H X 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
RR230190 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket SHER by RBRIE TSy b H X 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
13] NBOHT230220 |Needle bar stopper EHER v Hx1
14 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHER kv /SERATE Y Hx 1
15| NBOHB240020 |Jump solenoid lever SyvFIL/ A RLn— H X 1 [Xs-Y9F/XY-YoF I
GH240000 Light jump solenoid lever (H) BESyUTIUL/ A RLA—H) H X 1 [XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
16 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin SyvIYL/ A RLN—FY Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With adhesion) ARV b M4 x 8 (FELA)
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Flat point) RAFTIEA KD M x4(Fk)
With nylon T4 a4
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) FRARMARIL b MEX 18 (FES /NRELR)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With plain washer) RATUTHRIL b M4 x 12 (FEE )
(With adhesion) (& HI)
55 Spring washer M3 INRES M3 XS-YOHF /XY-YOHF I
56 Hex. socket button bolt M4x8 RARGRE VRV b Mx8UIRERHT)
(With spring washer)
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RETUTIEA S W x 4 (EEFI)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 RARMHRIL + Mx8

H25

131218




06 Thread guide

—

@m) @
WL

8
)

)

XX 9 &%
9

(Fypeex S
10 §§§§§=
52

20

BEXS-YO9F / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |

131218



06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
RiE (H =38%0)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1|  NB4QL240051 |Tension box (XS-Y9) F U3 UBASSY (XS-Y9) Hx 1

2| NB4QL240041 ([Tension box (BEXS-Y9) Without board T3 UBASSY (BEXS-Y9) HEiRfES Hx 1

3| NBORR240280  [Felt (DSH-YN) 7 )Lk (DSH-YN) Hx1

4 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy(DS) HREMFASSY (DS) Hx9

5] NBOHT240290 |Tension wheel a’ssy 73 URA — LML HXx9

6/ NBORR240510 |Thread spring adjusting plate 2B AR AR HXx9

7| NB2RD240154 [Dial tension a'ssy(DS) A4 LR FAF48 0S) Hx9

8 RR240390 Number label (DS) FE 5L DS) Hx1

9 NBORR240310 ([Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) HRERTL— bk - £ DSH-YN) HXx1

10| NBORR240320 |Thread guide plate lower (DSH-YN) HERTL— b - T (DSH-YN) Hx1

11 EBY02583 C1209 - switch board with thread detection 1209 - OARE RIRIFR A v FHIR Hx1

12| NBORR240660 [LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;@ %8¢ 4 I L AR Hx 1

13] NBORR240330 |Switch board fixed base RA Y FEARMFR—Z Hx2

14 RR240670 Tension wheel nut (CKD) F3 3RS —ILF v k (CKD) Hx9

15]  NBOHT240101 |Lower thread detection sensor disk (YN) THBHELH—T 127 (N Hx9

16 HT240180 SW-nut SMF b Hx9

171 NBOPC240070 |Tension base cover (VS-Y9) FoiavAhN—(VS-Y9) Hx 1

18| NBORR240350 |Tension base bracket (VS-Y9) FoLavAR—2R (VS-Y9) H X1

19] NBOST240010 |Tension base bracket (VS-Y9) CH FooavR—2T545y k(VS-Y9) CH Hx 1

20 NBOPC240061 Tension base case a’ ssy (VS-Y9) Fo 3BT —2X Assy(VS-Y9) Hx 1

21| NBOEP535870 [H2802A 16 cores flat cable (Without conversion) [H2802A 16825 v ko — T L () Hx 1

51 Truss screw M3 x5 +ERM FFRIRT M3x5

52 Flush screw M4 x8 TFEARAMNFS M8

53 Pan screw M3 x4 TFERAEFRPRT M3x4

54 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +ERIGF RER Y T BAA ~ MIx8

55 Hex. nut SM11/64(With washers) AT v b SM1/64(FEE NRESH)

56 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARMARIL b M2x3

57 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x 10 EEHA S AANRMARIL ~ N5x10

58 Truss screw M4 x 10 TFERE FSRNRT WX 10

59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RATIT TS ORIL b N6 20
H25 130808




BiRZ A

07A Color change A

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

131218

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



07A Color change A
BZ A

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 KC330280 Needle bar detection plate HERETL— 1
2| NBOKC330170C [Detection plate collar BETL—rHS5— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 3760 =— KUK a+— 1
4] NB2HB330221 |Set col lar Yy hAS— 1
5 HB330460C Bearing hold, needle board spacer set R7YVUFTEI, =— FLERAR——+ v + | 1set
6 HB330211C Needle board spacer Z— FLERRR—H— 3
1 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) R7YVITRI () 1
8 A9010001 Bear ing (6000ZZ) A7 1 4 (600022) 2
9 NB2HB330320 ([Turning drive base TEEERE) N — R 1
10 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAARR L E Y — 1
11| NBOHB330311 |Needle turning shaft Z—FLE—=2FYr Tk 1
12 A9019046 Needle roller pin(¢p4x17.8) ——RLA—5—FE>(¢p4x17.8) 1
13 HB330120C Rotary plate position decision collar ESRIRERA D5 — 1
14 NB2HT330002C |Control turning plate avka—LE—=v5TL—+ 1
15| NB2KC330310240 |Rotary plate connecting rod(L=190) EEniRERE D v K (L=190) 1
16 A9012001 NMB RD4 020R NMB RD4 020R 1
171  NBOHP331660 |Rotary plate joint pin EERS 3 AV bEY 1
18 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever BRI B4R L/ \— 1
51 Truss screw M3x 10 TFRF R SRPMRT WX 10
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMIEASRS M5X10
53 Truss screw M3 x20 TFERE FSRNRT M3x20
54 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 RARGIEA RS WMx5
55 Hex. socket bolt M3x12(With plain washer) AR b M3x 12 (EESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) REBTFUTARIL b M5 x 18 CEES /\RESH)
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) RARMIEA RS N5 x 8 (EEHIH)
58 Hex. nut M5 REFY kM5
59 Hex. nut M4 RAEATY L M
60 Spring pin ¢3x12 RFTYLTEY $3x12
61 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(Cup point) AR A R M5 %8 (L (FH5E)
62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMARIL b+ M5x15

H25 131218




078 Color change B

Bz B

51

62

23

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

131218

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



078B Color change B (3% Depends on machine type)
iz B CKIFHRBIZE > TRA D)

ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

11 NBORP330010 |Turning control box upper cover BEET > hE—)LBOX EEH/A— 1

2| NBOHP331700 |Lock detection plate drive plate pin OvoBRETL— FEBTL—rEY 2

3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate OyoRETL— FEHHTL— b+ 1

4 HB330101 Lock detection plate Oy oRHETL— b 1

5 HP331950C Lock detection plate rotary shaft Oyt~ L— ~ElEGéE 1

6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever Oy YRHETL— BB L/ A— 1

71 NB2HB330351 Turning control box (Upper shaft shelter type) BEE DY b O—)LBOX (b &hiBEE) 1

8| NBORR330010 |[Turning control box front cover (DS) BEE > b O—/LBOXE® A /35— (DS) 1

9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid A—21)—YyL/AF 1

6SR25-27 x 3 x 4 x 9 MI60376R (ETL) 6SR25-27 x 3 x 4 x9 M9I60376R (ETL)

10 A9012143 Spring pin ¢6x12 RTYLTEY ¢6x12 1

11 HB330060C Lock solenoid lever OvysvYL/ A4 KLni— 1

12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric A byR—Ixty 1

13| NB2KN330010 |Lock connecting rod L=1780 Oy @Ry K L=1780 1

14 NBOHH330770  |Hex. connecting bar N EREE 1

15| NB2KC330310240 |Rotary plate connecting rod (L=190) EERiRERE O v K (L=190) 1

16| NBOHP331610  |Hex. connecting bar R EREE 1

17 HP331560 Lock lever pin OvsLnN—Ey 1

18 A9012002 Uniball joint (PR-6) a=R—Taq >k (PR6) 1

19] NBOKF230630 |Lock lever shaft =R AAC R A 1

20 HB330050 Turning lock lever ‘EOY Y LA— 1

21 KF230620 Lock lever roller OyyLA—an 1

22 HB330080 Link lock lever Jyroayy L= 1

23 A9012426 E-ring ¢4 (SK5M) HRC45-50 black oxide finish EV 2% BEE4(SKSM) HRCAS-50 B 1

51 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERE FSRNRT WX

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 30 RARMARIL b M4x30

53 Hex. nut M4 RAEATY L M

54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RARMARIL b~ M5x15

55 Flange nut M5 I5UTF Yk M

56 Hex. nut M8 REFY M

57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M6 x 25 (EES /NRESH)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 RARMARIL b M4x25

59 Hex. nut M5 ATy kM

60 Hex. nut M5 (Counter clockwise screw) RKETF Y b M (ERD)

61 Spring washer M6 INREEE M6

62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 RARMARILF M5x10
H25 131218




07C Color change C
Bz C

BEXS-Y9/Y7 BEXS-Y9F BEXS-Y9H BEXS-YQF/YQHF BEXY-YQ

BEXR-Y9OH BEXY-YOFI|/YQHF | 140117



07C Color change C
iz C

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAARR L EYy— 1
2 A9010108 Bear ing (680077) R7 1 27 (6800Z2) 2
3| NB2HB330301 [Housing NSy 1
4| NBOHB330290 |Shaft TxThk 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller pin(¢4x17.8) ——FLa—5—E2(¢4x17.8) 1
6| NB2HB330471 |Coupling hy Ty 1
1 HB330280 Pin = 1
8| NBOHB330380 |Color change cover BT HN— 1
9| NB2HB330370 [Motor base E—H—R—R 1
10 A9065124 Gear head (3GB180S) F Ay K (36B180S) 1
11 A9065123 Leversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2J) L/X— T JLE—% — (3RK15GN-AN2J) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) RARMIEA RS N5 x 8 (EEHFIT)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10(With spring washer) AR b M3x 10 (/SR ES )
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) RATATIEA R D M x4 (K ZHE)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMARIL b M6 x 20
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 TFRE FSRNRT WAx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 60 (With spring washer) FRAFAFARIL b M5 x 60 (/3 ES 1)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x90(With spring washer) ANATNSARIL b M5x90 U\HRESH)

H25 130809




0BA Drive A

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

131218

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



0O8A Drive A (3% Depends on machine type)
EXE) A (RIIHEBICL>TELD)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 A9020188 Ribstar belt (4PK-1150) 1) TRE—R)L b (4PK-1150) 1
2| NB2KN310010 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 E—H—T—1— $48.6 1 [xs-vor/xv-vor &
NB2JD310000  [Motor pulley(1:2.5) E—4—TF—1—(1:2.5) 1 [xs-YoHF/XY-YoHF I
3 SK310070 Drive motor [K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55Kw, VF3 EEEHE— 42 — |K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55Kw, VF3 1 |XS-YOF/XY-YOF I
HV310210 Drive motor |K-FBK8-4P-0.75Kw, VF3 BEB)E—4 — |K-FBK8-4P-0. 75Kw, VF3 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
with cable ETL 77— LAt ETL
4 RJ250160 Motor fan cover E—4—T 7 hN—(1EHRA) 1
5] NB2RR310010 |Motor base (DS) E—4—~_—Z(DS) 1
6 RR310020 Motor base plate (DS) E—4—_R—ZTFL—k0DS) 1
7| NBOQT250000 ([Belt cover (Rear) XY-HF AU kA= () XY-HF 1
8| NBORR250070 [Belt cover (Back) DS AL R HA— () DS 1
9 NBORR250051 |Belt cover (Front) DS AU~ HA—(FD) DS 1
10 KN313672 Rotary angle label A EERA S XILA 1
11 RR310000 Drive pulley ¢152.2(DS) ERE T—1)— ¢152.2(DS) 1
12] NBOQT310000 |Upper shaft ¢20(Gear box) XY-HF L8 P20(FFHRY S R) XY-HF 1
13 HV310050 Key (Side round) 6x6x35 F—(K#) 6x6x35 1
14 HB310260 Key both round 6x 6 x 30 F—A 6x6x30 1
15 RR310090 Bearing unit (UCFL305-20M, SC) 8% =y k (UCFL305-20M, SC) 1
16 HV310110 Angle gauge fEHERE 1
17 A9011240 Bearing unit (For upper shaft) R7YvF1=y + UCFL204 1
18 A9013069 N coupling N-20-20 NAw T 25 N-20-20 2
19 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20 x 3700) EEhERES © Tk (420%3700) 2
20 RR250270 Bearing unit cover BM2a=y FHA— 1
21] 1SJL123503500 [Shaft mogol & cover (VY-Y912F I, P350/350) % 7 RE—)L&H/A— (WY-YO12F T, P350/350) | 1 [
22 HB310070 Timing pul ley (8M-23) BA VT T—1)—(8N-23) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 FRARMARIL b M6x 15
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 RARMARIL b M6x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25 FRARMARIL b M8 x25
54 Hex. nut M6 With plain washer) ANATF Y b N6 (EEEM)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 65 FRARMARIL b M6 x 65
56 Hex. socket bolt M6x20(With plain washer) AR b M6 x 20 (EES 1)
57 Truss screw M6 x8 +FERFFSZAHT M8
58 Hex. socket bolt M10x25(With spring washer) AR b M0 x 25 (/SR ER 1)
59 Truss screw M4x8 +ERMF FSRHRS Mx8
60 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 RARMARIL b M8 x35
61 Truss screw M5x 12 TFERA R SRPRS M5x12
62 Truss screw M5x 10 +FERF FTXHAT M5x10

H25

131218




08B Drive B
FXEhB

BEXS-YOF / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |

140117



08B Drive B
ErEnB

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1] NBORR310040 |ldler plate(DS) 74 KS—FL—kDS) 1
2| NBORR310263 [Idler pulley bracket G FAKS—=T—UTS45 vk 1
3 A9011238 Bearing unit (For lower shaft) UCFL204D #WM%a=v bk (T#MA) UCFL204D 1
4] NBOQT250010 |Gear box cover (XY-HF) X7 Ry H R H 73— (XY-HF) 1
5[ NB4QT310020 |ldler shaft (XY-HF) 74 K5 —#h (XY-HF) 1
6 A9020131 Timing belt (25058M760) B4 2GRk (25058M760) 1
7| NB2HB310080 [ldler pulley ¢65 FARS—F—1)— ¢65 1
8 A9012068 C-ring (For shaft ¢15) CRY 1k 4 8 (81FR ¢ 15) 1
9 HB310070 Timing pul ley (8-23) BA VT T—1)—(BN-23) 1
10 HV310070 Key both round 6x6x47 XA 6x6x47 1
111  NBOQT310010 |Lower shaft(Gear box) XY-HF T#(F7 Ry R) XV-HF 1
12 A9011239 Bearing unit (For lower shaft) UCF204 #W2a=y bk (TE#A) UCF204 1
13] NB2HP321100 |[Lower shaft connecting coupling TaEREHY T 1
14 HB320070 Connecting shaft 15x 3300 EfES v 7~ 15x3300 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 (With washers) RETUTARIL b M6 x 15 (EES /NRESH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x40 (Full form thread) RAREHRIL b M6x40(£H2)
53 Hex. nut M6 ATy kM6
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x25(With washers) RARMARIL b MBx25(FES /NREST)
55 Truss screw M6 x8 TFRIF FTRPRT M6x8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 RARMARIL b~ M6x15
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 RARMARIL b M6x 18
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL ~ M6 x 20

H25 131218



10A  Pantograph drive A
PRREN A

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |




10A Pantograph drive A
PrERE) A

ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 KF730750 Clip(300L) 21) 7 (300L) 18
2 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21) 7 (1500) 2
3| 3GOL12350350DH0(Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEXS-12F, 600 x 350/350) [ L-— LAASSY (BEXS-12F, 600 x 350/350) 1set
4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +FERAA S RMRT SM1/64%10.5
5| NBORR730220  [Felt (30 x 20 x 3T) T )Lk (30%20%3T)
6 A9012428 Volume nut (M6, T2) RYa—LF v kM6 T2)
1 RR730061 Caulking nut AV AFy b
8 SF730030 Position sting fERet 1
9] NBOPB480100 [(Guide rail (DYH-C, V350) 28 L — L (DYH-C, V350) 3
10 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Upper) VIEBIR 7 1) L5 R—RASSY () 3
11| NB2RR730050C |V-guide bearing hold base VEBEART U VTEER—R 3
12 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Lower) VIBBIR 7 1) 5 R—RASSY (F) 3
13 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 OyF2hR—ILF5%5 LHP-0500 4
14 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VIR TI L—Lxry T 2
151  NB1PB730010  |V-sub pantograph frame (DYH-C, 600ST) V4 T 7 L— L (DYH-C, 600ST) 1set
16|/ NB1PB73001A0 |V-sub pantograph frame (750ST) V4 TH D L— L (7508T) 1
171 NB1PB73001BO |Sub guide plate (H=600ST) + J1EE) R (H600ST) 2
18 RR730150 V-sub pantograph frame felt VHIHT Lk 1
19| NBOSH480332 |H-guide cover (H600) HZER 5 73— (H600) EthEHs 3
20( NBOPB480020 |V-guide cover front(C12, 350ST) CH VER A /8— #1(C12, 350ST) CH 1
21 PB4380080 V-guide cover rear (XY-FII, 350ST) CH VEMAH/A— # (XY-F I, 350ST) CH 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt M5x 12 RARMRE DRIV~ M5x12
52 Cap nut M4(With washers) KBSy b MEES NTESM)
53 Flush screw M4x12(With toothed lock washer) +ERAGMNFR S WX 12 (ST MES )
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 AANGTISUSHRILE M5x12
55 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 ARAFRAFIIF S M5x 12
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) RARMARIL b M5x18(FES /SRES)
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3x 12 RARMRE DRIV M3x12

(With spring washer) (NREEAT)

58 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut) TFARGINIRS Mx8(FUF—HY k)
59 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF Y RO M

H25 131218




10B Pantograph drive B

FXENB

e

BEXS-YO9F / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |




10B Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
BEEE) B (R=EHABL—LE)  CKEHBEICL>TELD)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1] NBOSH480820BN |H-roller base(Rear) BN HO—5—~—2X (%) BN RX 1
2 RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy T %y FERIFT 54y RASSY 1set ;;% head
3 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket TRy PRI TS b 1 e
4 A9052030 |Magnet M-102A-02 %Gy k I-1024-02 1 [ e
5| NBOHH481970C |[Pulse motor connection shaft collar IIVAE—S2—EHO YT b HF— RXx 1
6 PB480050 Pulley bracket(C12, Rear) CH T—1)—T5%y b (C12, %) CH R X 1
71 NBOHH481980 (419 clamp d198IN ST R X 1
8 SC480020 Timing belt MAb BAZUT NI+ MAS Rx 1
9 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16T) NOK HEEE) T— 1) — #% (16T) NOK RX 1
10 SH480001 Pulley bracket rear (With bearing) DYH T—)—=TS57y bEARTYLFTAY) DYH [RX 1
11 HP482940C Timing belt set rack (5M) BAZTUTRIL MBS v (6M) RXx 2
12 RR48029A60G  [LM-guide (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH LM A K (600ST, 700L) DSH, DXH R x 1[x
13 A9012052 E-ring(¢$10) EZ!1E A & (FEE1Z10) R X 1
14 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley front (NOK) HEEE) T— 1) — &1 (NOK) RX 1
15 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap T—)—Sx T bR vy T RX 1
16 HH481991C Pulley shaft #BHIT——r Tk RX 1
17 SH480800 Pulley bracket (Front) DYH F—1U—75% v k(@D DYH R X 1
18 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay T—)—FoLa VR T— R X 1
19] NBOPB48000H60 |H-guide rail base(C12, 600ST) CH HZER L—)Lt & (C12, 600ST) CH R X 1[x
20 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ ssy B At Y —ASSY 1set ;:% head
21 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut RARt 9—mfd+y b 1 ;;% head
22 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket RREtEV9—T545 vk 1 ;;% head
23| A9052031  |Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) HSRIEER A v F (H-601AN) 1 e
24 NBOST480050 |Rail base bracket (Rear) CH L—LEt&TS57y k() CH R X 1
25 NBOST480040 |Rail base bracket (Front) CH L—ILE& TS5y k(@D CH RXx 2
51 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (With spring washer) ANANGRIL b Mx12(NRESA)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 16 RARMARIL b M3x16
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARMARIL - W38 fareg "o
54 Hex. nut M6 ATy kM6
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL b M6 x 20
56 Truss screw M3x6 +FRMA RS RNRT M3x6 ;‘:;; head
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (With washers) REBTUTARIL b N6 x 22 CEES /\RESH)
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 NANRMFIEARS N5x8
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b~ M5x18
60 Hex. nut M4 RAEATY L M
61 Hex. bolt M4 x 45 RARIL L Mx45
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 RARIL b Mx25
63 Hex. nut M8 REFY M
64 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) AR b Mx10(USRESA)
65 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RARMHRIL + M6x6
66 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers) REARMAIL b W8 (FES NRER) fares "
67 Truss screw M3x 12(SUS) R R T RINF S M3 x12(SUS) ;;% head
68 Hex. socket bolt M8x22(With washers) RETUTRIL b M8 x 22 (EES NRESH)
H25 131218




10C Pantograph drive C
%RERENC

(e}

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF - //i//////
BEXY-YOQF I 1 /YQHF I | ) 131218




10C Pantograph drive G (R=H-direction rail Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
BEEE) C (R=EHABL—LE)  CKEHBEICL>TELD)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1] NBORJ48009B60 |H-member connection channel (600ST) HA /=SB F v > R )L (600ST) R X 1[x

2| NBORR480270 [H-roller base (Front) HO—35—~—2 (&) Rx 1

3 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a’ssy BEART ) U4 UASSY RX 1

4 RR460033 H-pantograph stopper block Higlb A T 0w R X 1

5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Bl AR—2 R X1

6| RR48023A60G  [LM guide (600ST,L=700) DSH, DXH LM 4 K (600ST, L=700) DSH, DXH Rx 1[5

7| NBORR48024A60 [H-guide rail base (600ST) HZEM L —JLR—Z (600ST) Rx 1[5

8 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a' ssy (H-back) BERT ) U5 EUASSY (HER) RX 1

9 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a' ssy (H-back) BERT ) T R—ZASSY (H#) RX 1

10 WW480020 Connecting channel roller (BELM) E#EF v o R)LO—5— (BELW RX 1

11 A9012426 E-ring ¢4 (SK5M) HRC45-50 Black EV 2% BEE4(SKSM) HRCA5-50 B RXx 2

12 WW480030 Connecting channel roller shaft (BELM) E#EF v R JL0— S — (BELM) R X1

13 RR480061C Guide roller bracket HARA—5—T545 vk R X 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut) TFARMGINRS Mx8(FUF—Hhy k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 AARFRIL b M x10
53 Hex. cap nut M4 (With plain washer) ANAKS Y b WM (EESH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(With plain washer) RETUTARIL b M x 15 (FELAT)
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x 6 (Double point) RATUTIEA RS MEX6(F TILHRA > k)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 ARARARIL b M x 12
57 Pierce screw ¢5x20 +FRFEFRER $5%20
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (With washers) FRARMARIL b Mx15(CEES NRELR)
59 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(With washers) FRARARIL b M6 x 15 (FESR /RELM)

H25

131218




140114

100 Pantograph drive D
%REREND
1

BEXS-YO9F / YOHF
BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |




10D Pantograph drive D
#BEE) D
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #i@4 Q' TY NOTE

1] NB2RR320041 |Clamp U507 2

2 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) HEBHT—)— K(>v 7 M) 1

3 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) B4 25 AL+ (B50085M450) 1

4 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) REREN T —1) — IM(E—2—f) 1

5] NB2RF490080 |Motor pulley connecting coupling E—A—T—)EEHY TG 1

6 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HEBB T —#RrHhS— 1

7 A9010056 Needle bearing Z—RARTYLY 1

8| NB2RF490021 |Motor bracket (H-side) E—2—T 545y kHED 1

9] NBORR250013 |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH HZERE) 1 = v ~H/8—(TF) DSH 1

10 EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH —RE—4 — (TS4614N1322E200) 1 [xs-YoF/xv-vor o

EDY00680 XY servo motor (TS4613N1300E200) XY+ —KE— 4 — (TS4613N1300E200) 1 [Xs-YoHF/XY-YoHF I

1 NBORR250002  |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Upper) DSH, H H#ERE )1 = v ~H/3— (L) DSH,H 1

12| HB320070  |Connecting shaft 153300 v 7 153300 2 [ S e
13| NBOSK480200 |Pantograph drive shaft support BB v T MR-k 2

14] NBOHH481932  [Pulse motor coupling BRILRE—S—hyTYvy 2

15 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 R7YrTa=y k UCFL204 2

16/ NB2RF490011 |Bearing bracket WM2ISHTY b 1

17 RF490071C Pulley shaft T—y—r Ik 1

18[  HB320070  |Connecting shaft 15x 3300 S v 7k 15%3300 2 |Di e
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 RARMARIL ~ M5x20
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 RARMARIL & M5x 16
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARGIEARS W5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) RETUTHRIL b M8 x 30 (EES /NRESH)
55 Hex. nut M8 AT M8
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 RARMARIL b M6 x 25
57 Truss screw M5x8 +ERM FFRIRT N5x8
58 Self drilling tapping screw ¢5x20 +FERFEFRER $5%20
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL~ M5x18
60 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 (With washers) FRARSRIL b M8x 35 (FES /NRELR)
61 Hex. bolt M8x55(With plain washer) RAMRIL b M8 x 55 (FEEST)

H25

131220




10E Pantograph drive E 52

HEEENE

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |




10E Pantograph drive E (3% Depends on machine type)
REEE) E OKIFHABIC & > TR D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1] NBORJ480152  |V-roller base VE—5—~R—2X 1
2 RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy TGy FEUF TSy RASSY 1set
3 RJ450060 Magnet fixed bracket TRy RIS 7Y b 1
4 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 5%y~ M-102A-02 1
5 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) ERE A 8 (FFE10) 1
6 RF4380140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEEE) T— ) — BT (W=50) 1
1 SK480251 Pulley shaft (For 50 width) HFT—1— v 7 b (500ER) 1
8| NBOPB480010 [Pulley bracket (Front-for wide 50) CH F—U—TJ5 %y b (#1-50/\/\A) CH 1
9 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap T—y—Sx T rRIL b Fry T 1
10 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 71)—Rs82 R Lk (B500-S5M) 1
111 NBORF480261 |Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BAZIUTRL RIS v W=50) 2
12 RF480360350 |V-side LM guide (350ST, 460L) VIBILMA 4 I (3508T, 460L) 1 %
13] NBOHH481970C |Pulse motor connection shaft col lar RLRAE—G—E#Y YT HF— 2
14| NB2RF480092 |Pantograph drive pulley fixed base a’ ssy (L) ERE) T — 1) —ER{TAASSY (L) 1
15[ NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp DR 1
16 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) BERE T— 1) — % W=50) 1
17 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley positioning collar BERE T— 1) —BRAHS— 1
18| NB2RF480082 |Pantograph drive pulley fixed base a’ ssy(R) EREN T — 1) —ER{HE ASSY(R) 1
19 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay T——Fo a3 VEBMRT— 1
20 NBOPB48000V350 [V-guide rail base(C12, 350ST) CH VER L—IL L4 (C12,350ST) CH 1 |
21 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ ssy B At o+ —ASSY 1set
22 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut REtEUo—RftFy k 1
23 RR450010 Origin point sensor bracket REAE Y—TS57 v b 1
24 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) WREIEEER A v F (H-601AM) 1
25 NBOST480040 |Rail base bracket (Front) CH L—ILE& TS5y k(@D CH 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 16 FRARMHRIL ~ M3x16
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RARMARIL + M3x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) ANATNFARIL b M x12 N REEH)
54 Hex. nut M6 ATy kM6
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARMARIL b M6 x 20
56 Truss screw M3 x6 TFRIF FTRPRT M3x6
57 Hex. nut M4 RAAFTY b M
58 Hex. bolt M4 x 45 RARIL b Mx45
59 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 ARERIL b M x30
60 Hex. nut M8 RAETY M
61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RARMARIL b M6x20 (FES /SRES)
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) FRARMRIL b M6 x 25 (CFES /ARELR)
63 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 NARGTIEA RS N5x8
64 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b M5x18
65 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) ANATNFARIL b M x10 UNREEAH)
66 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RARMHRIL ~ M6x6
67 Truss screw M3 x 12 (SUS) FFRE F T RPRD N3 x12(8US)
68 Hex. socket bolt M3x8(With washers) RARMARIL b M3x8(FESE NRELH)
69 Hex. socket bolt M8x22(With washers) REBFUTHRIL b M8 x 22 CEES /\RESH)
H25 131219




10F Pantograph drive F

10

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

131219

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



10F Pantograph drive F (3% Depends on machine type)
RERE) F OKIFHABIC & > TR D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1] NBORJ480152  |V-roller base VE—5—~R—2X 1
2 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10) EELLE A 8 (FEEZ10) 1
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) PERE) T— 1) — BT (W=50) 1
4 SK480251 Pulley shaft (For 50 width) BT —1— % 7 b (501 1
5[ NBOPB480010 [Pulley bracket (Front-for wide 50) CH F—1)—T5% v b (#1-50/\/\F) CH 1
6 HH482110 Pulley shaft bolt cap T—)—=x T rRL b F vy T 1
1 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 71 —Rs82 AL+ (B500-S5M) 1
8| NBORF480261 |Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BALIUTRLMRIS v W=50) 2
9] RF480360350 [V-side LM guide (350ST, 460L) VEILM7T 4 | (350ST, 460L) 1 |x
10| NBOHH481970C |Pulse motor connection shaft collar SLRAE—E—ERES YT HS5— 2
1 NB2RF480092  |Pantograph drive pulley fixed base a' ssy(L) PERE) 77— 1) —ER4FEASSY (L) 1
12| NBOHH481980 [#19 clamp P198IY ST 1
13 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HEEE T— 1) — % W=50) 1
14 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pulley positioning collar HEREN T — ) —BRANT— 1
15] NB2RF480082 |Pantograph drive pulley fixed base a' ssy(R) PERE) 77— 1) —ER{F & ASSY (R) 1
16 SH480810 Pulley tension support stay T—y—Foia vEmRT— 1
17 NBOPB48000V350 [V-guide rail base(C12, 350ST) CH VERL—Lt & (C12,3508T) CH 1 |x
18| NBOST480040 |Rail base bracket (Front) CH L—ILx&T 54y k@D CH 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3x 16 RARMARIL b M3x16
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) ANATNFRIL b M x12 UNRESH)
53 Hex. nut M4 ATy~ M
54 Hex. bolt M4 x 45 ARERIL b M x45
55 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 AEARIL b M x30
56 Hex. nut M8 AT M8
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 REATRAFRIL b M6 x 20 CEES /N EST)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) RARMARIL b M6x25 (FESR NrERM)
59 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMIEA RS W5x8
60 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL~ M5x18
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(With spring washer) AR b Mx 10 (/SR ES )
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 RARMARIL + M6x6
63 Hex. socket bolt M8x22(With washers) RETUTRIL b M8 x 22 (EES NRESH)
H25 131219




106 Pantograph drive G

131219

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



10G Pantograph drive G
PEREN G
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1] NB0QT250020 |Servo motor cover (XY-HF) H—RE—42—H/3— XY-HF) 1
2 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 R7YrTa=y k UCFL204 2
3| NB2RF490011 [Bearing bracket WRIST Yk 1
4 RF490071C Pulley shaft PADESZ NS 1
5] NBOHH481932 |Pulse motor coupling INLRE—S2—HyTYLy 1
6 HB320070 Connecting shaft 15x 3300 EfES v 7~ 15x3300 1 %L]';ﬁacdrgfm
7] NB2RR320041  [Clamp BUsS5LT 2
8 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) 24 225 ALk (B50085M450) 1
9 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large (Shaft side) BEEE T—1)— K (v 7 M) 1
10[ NB2RF490080 [Motor pulley connecting coupling E—4—T— &Ny T T 1
1 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar BEEE) T— ) — B2y S5 — 1
12 A9010056 Needle bearing 3516 Z—FKLRF7Y Y 3516 1
13 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) BERE T— 1) — N(E—2—f) 1
14| NB2RF490021 |Motor bracket (H-side) E—42—T 545y kHED 1
15 EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH—RE— 42 — (TS4614N1322E200) 1 [xs-vor/xv-vor &
EDY00680 XY servo motor (TS4613N1300E200) XY —7RE— & — (TS4613N1300E200) 1 |XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
16/ NBORR250013  |H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH H#EEE) 1 = /38— (T) DSH 1
17 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay TYYSHAN—RT— 2
18 SR250020 Bridge cover (DXH-B, KD) 71w /35— (DXH-B, KD) 1
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FRE FSRNRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 (With washers) FRARRIL b M8x 35 (FESR /NRELA)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RARMARIL b~ M5x18
54 Hex. bolt M8x55With plain washer) FRARIL b M8 x55(FEES)
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 20 RARMARIL ~ M5x20
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 RARMARIL & M5x 16
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEARS W5x10
58 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) RETFUTHRIL b M8 x 30 (EES /NRESH)
59 Hex. nut M8 AT M8
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 (With washers) FRAFRIL b M6 x 25 (FES /NRELR)
61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 FRARMARIL b M6x 15

H25

140114




11A-1 Control A (XS)

HIEA (XS) /1 %/51

xfw
S

3
I %
\\\//:fz;j/\ 52
51\\\\%%

§l

>

BEXS-Y9F/Y9HF

131219



11A—1 Control A (XS)
HEA (XS)
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1 NBORR520070  |System transformer cover set (VS) SRFLRTURAN—Y k(VS) 1set
2| NBORR520030 |[Transformer cover rear (DS) bS5 U RAN—EEDS) 1
3| NBORR520010 |Transformer cover main body (DS) kS 2R A=K (DS) 1
4] NBORR520080 |Transformer cover front, without vent hole (VS) FSURAN—ER BREIRE V) 1
5 EAY134A3 XS2 servo 3P transformer (T1510) XS24 —7R3P k5 > R (T1510) 1
6 EAY134A2 UAD-21 XS2 servo driver CKD UAD-21 XS2#—7R K54 73— CKD 1
7 EBY03242 AG servo unit (8453+B1140) ACH—R1=y b 8453+B1140SHR— K 1
EBY03201 8453 AC servo board (TA8407) 8453 ACH—RR— K (TA8407) 1
EBY02411 B1140 SH board B1140 SHAR— K 1
8 EBY03470 B1250 750W inverter (FR-D720-0. 75K) B1250 750W > /3—# (FR-D720-0. 75K) 1
9 EBY03380 B1110 Back board B1110 /Ny R— K 1
10 EBY03400 B1130 CPUAR— K B1130 CPUKR— K 1
11 EBY03650 B1520 Power unit B1520 /AT —1=w k 1
EBY03660 B1520 Power board B1520 /{7 —HK— K 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 ANARFTISUSHRIL b MEx15
52 Truss screw M3 x4 TFERA FSRPRT M3x4
H25 131219



11
A_
2
C
ontrol
A
(XY
)

wfmA (X
Yy ||
3 / (E%%éz””,,,-'551

o X
m““mn
“BQQBQQQQ

ngnm°°“°°“
““QQQQQBB
' Guoueam
s ““QBB
U i
N

2&
\\\\\\\\\\~<//////////
.ﬁ/////\\\v//;:>

AT :
—@
<>

5 51

flit
Hmum“
|
/)

>

\
/

BE
XY
=Y
QF 1'1/Y9H
Fl
I

131219



11A—2 Control A (XY)
HEA (X Y)
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1] NBORR520000 |Transformer cover set(DS) FS U RAN—EY FDS) 1set
2| NBORR520030 |[Transformer cover rear (DS) bS5 U RAN—EEDS) 1
3| NBORR520010 |Transformer cover main body (DS) kS 2R A=K (DS) 1
4] NBORR520020 |Transformer cover front(DS) kS 2R AN—IEE (DY) 1
5 EP670020 Transformer 2.5KVA 346V-415V (C31-053) k5> 2.5KVA 346V-415V (C31-053) 1
6 EAY126A2 UAD-20 XY servo driver UAD-20 XYH—7R K54 /3 1
1 EDY00750 DG fan 9A0812L402 DC7 7 > 9A0812L402 1
8 EBY03242 AC servo unit 8453+B1104 SH board ACH—R=w k 8453+B1104 SHAR— K 1
EBY03201 8453 servo board (TA8407) 8453 ACH—RR— K (TA8407) 1
EBY02411 B1140 SH board B1140 SHAR— K 1
9 EBY03640 B1310 back board B1310 /Xy & R—K 1
10 EBY03470 B1250 750W inverter (FR-D720-0. 75Kw) B1250 750W > /3—% (FR-D720-0. 75Kw) 1
11 EBY03450 B1220 control unit B1220 av bA—L1=y k 1
12 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold RSAN—4—TLhnN—@T 1
13 EAY126A3 XY servo 1P transformer (T1508) XY4—R 1P k5 >R (T1508) 1
EAY127A3 XY servo 3P transformer (T1509) XY —7R 3P k5> R (T1509) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 RARMG ISV ORIL L M6x12
52 Truss screw M3 x4 TERM R SRIRT M3x4
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M3x6 NARFISUSHRIL M3x6
H25 131219



g

11B Control B

il {E B

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

131219

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |



11B Control B (3% Depends on machine type)
il B CKISHIEIC L > TRE D)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1| NB21UQTA1235N1 |Tension cable set (XY-Y912F, P=350) Frvavi—TJty b (XY-Y912F, P=350) 1 |x
2| 1UQTD120750  [CAN cable CAN #—T )L 1
3| NB2EP535420 [Middle harness PR NA—R R 6 |
(Even number Head, Between duct and head) (B#EE 40 b—~v FRE)
4] NBORR510170C |Middle harness hEN—R R 6 |x
(0dd number Head, Between duct and head) (FHE 4 F—~v FHE)
5 EBY03291 C1111 2-head duct board Cl111 2884 FEIR 6
6| NBOPC510001 |Duct end cover B highN— 2
7] NB21UQTT12350N1 [Duct (XY-12F, P=350) &4 b (XY-12F, P=350) K& 1 |x
8 A9068052 Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT Ov¥ 2y H— KRR—4 KGLS-6RT 36
9] NBOQF510000 [Duct bracket B9 LTSy b 4
10 EAY113A11 XS automat controller XSA— k2w b 1
(LED back |ight specifications) (LED/Ny 2 54 MERR)
11 EDY00250 Switching power supply (MTW30-51212) RA v F U ERMNW0-51212) 1
12 EDY03680 A1160 XS LCD connection Board A1160 XS LCDch#gkR— K 1
13 EBY03330 A1140 USB connection Board A1140 USBrh#gkAR— K 1
14 EBY03670 A1150 XS CPU board A1150 XS CPUAR— K 1
15 EDY00760 Color LCD(XS LED back Iight) H5—LCD(XS LED/Sw 2 51 k) 1
16 EBY03320 A1130 KS board A1130 KSR— K 1
17 A9054059 USB-memory 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) USB A+ % 1) 2GB (RUF-C1GS-BL/U2) 1
18] NBOSS510110  [Automat base F—hkTy kR=2 1
19 KF530151 Push button switch cap BREVRS v FXry T 2
20 KC530230 Bar switch bracket (Large, For cylinder) BRAYFISHy b(K VY UFR) 2
21 KC530240 Bar switch bracket (Small, For cylinder) BRAYFISHY UM VY UER) 8
22 NC530006 Switch bar cap Ry FHEFYY T 2
23 A9052090 Push button switch MS-319-2 (Green) WRE VR4 v F NS-319-2 (1) 1
24 NC530004 Switch bar ¢ 18x4000 RA v FH ¢18x4000 2
25 RR530001 Switch bar joint R YFEYTF 1
26 A9052089 Push button switch MS-319-0 (Red) RS VR A v F MS-319-0(5K) 1
51 Truss screw M5x 10 +FERA RS RIHRT M5x10
52 Truss screw M4 x8 TFERIF FSRPRT WX 8
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 20 RANT TSV SHRIL b M6x20
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) REATFARIL b Mx10(FES NRER)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 FRARMARIL b M8x20
56 Tapping pan screw ¢4x20 FERBLEYEDTFRRY $p4x20
H25 131219




]

12 Accessories
TR&

BEXS-Y9F /Y9HF

BEXY-YOF [ 1 /YOHF | |




12 Accessories (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
18 fn (H=88%) CXIHBICL>TRLD)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &4 Q' TY NOTE
1| NB1PB710000 |Spool holder a'ssy (DYH-C12, P=350) #32TASSY (DYH-C12, P=350) H X 1[5 Xs-YoF/XY-YoF I
NB22CQT912350L0 [Spool holder a’ssy (XY-Y912F, P=350) FILTASSY (XY-Y912F, P=350) H X 1[5 XS-YOHF/XY-YOHF I
2| NBOHT240480 |Thread guide ceramic (White) #0O(BE) H x 15
NBOHT240490 |Thread guide ceramic (Gray) %0 (KkE) Hx3 fggg;ﬁd'e only
3 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZYBAIARERN D=13.5) H X 9x
4] NBOHT710000 |Spool holder pin RITFEY H x 9
5[ NBOSK710000 [Spool holder base block RIR—RTAYY 8 |x
6] NB2EP580110 [Fluorescent lamp a’ssy (FAC41286PENHE) B A ATASSY (FACA1 286PENHE) 3 [x
7| NBOSM510000 [Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket BRATRA TS 7y b 6 |x
8| NBOHB710020 |Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HMRATIEA TL— b 6 |[x
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With spring washer) AR b M5x 10 USRESH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RARMIEARS W5x8
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FERMMNFS W8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 RATG TS SHRIL b M6x25
55 Hex. socket set screw M6 x8 RARMIEA RS N6x8
56 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 20 RANT TSV SHRIL b M6x20
57 Truss screw M6 x 20 +FRAE RS RIIRS M6 x20

H25

131219



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
10JLC350350DHO 00 1[{A9012428 10A 6
1CQNC350350DHO 00 1[{A9012556 03A 1
18JL123503500 08A 21][A9013066 02C 9
10QTD120750 118 2[[A9013069 08A 18
2AJDC350350DAH2 00 7/{A9014055 04A 19
2AJLC350350DAH0 00 7/[A9014160 10A 13
2AJINC350350DAH0 00 7/[A9014167 04A 16
2AQRC350350DAH 00 7/[A9019046 07A 12
3 GOL12350350DH0 10A 3llA9019046 07¢C 5
A9010001 07A 8[/A9020131 08B 6
A9010056 10D 7/[A9020188 08A 1
A9010056 10G 12[[A9052028 02C 3
A9010064 02B 5[1A9052030 108 4
A9010073 03B—1 26][A9052030 10E 4
A9010073 03B—2 21]|A9052031 108 23
A9010100 018 5[1A9052031 10E 24
A9010101 01B 6[/A9052078 02B 9
A9010108 07¢C 2[lA9052089 118 26
A9011021 03A 21][A9052090 118 23
A9011021 04A 23][A9054055 028 13
A9011022 04A 24|[A9054059 118 17
A9011023 04A 22|[A9056029 078 9
A9011111 01A 8[/A9056037 02D 20
A9011152 03A 20[A9056046 05 6
A9011238 08B 3[[A9056047 02A 13
A9011239 08B 12[A9056048 02¢C 1
A9011240 08A 17[/A9056054 05 6
A9011240 10D 15(1A9065123 07¢C 11
A9011240 10G 2[lA9065124 07¢C 10
A9012001 07A 16[/A9065133 02B 19
A9012002 02B 15(/A9065134 02B 18
A9012002 078 18[/A9068052 118 8
A9012052 108 13[[EAY113A11 118 10
A9012052 10E 5[[EAY126A2 11A—2 6
A9012052 10F 2flEAY126A3 11A—2 13
A9012068 08B 8l|EAY127A3 11A—2 13
A9012127 02D 23|[EAY134A2 11A—1 6
A9012143 078 10[[EAY134A3 11A—1 5
A9012164 04B—1 1[[EBY01120 07 A 3
A9012164 04B—2 i[EBY02411 1T1A—1 7
A9012368 04B—1 24|[EBY02411 11A—2 8
A9012421 03B— 1 27|[EBY02583 06 11
A9012421 03B—2 28][EBY03201 1T1A—1 7
A9012426 078 23|[EBY03201 11A— 8
A9012426 10C 11{EBY03242 11A—1 7

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
EBY03242 1T1A—2 8[HB240041 05 9
EBY03291 118 5[lHB240110C 05 2
EBY03320 11B 16[HB240241C 04D 7
EBY03330 118 13{|HB240351C 05 8
EBY03380 1T1A—1 9[IHB310070 08A 22
EBY03400 11A—1 10[HB310070 08B 9
EBY03450 11A—2 11[HB310260 08A 14
EBY03470 1T1A—1 8[|HB320070 01A 4
EBY03470 11A—2 10[HB320070 08B 14
EBY03640 11A—2 9[IHB320070 10D 12
EBY03650 1T1A—1 11{HB320070 10D 18
EBY03660 1T1A—1 11{HB320070 10G 6
EBY03670 118 14{HB330040 07A 18
EDY00250 118 11[HB330050 078 20
EDY00350 10D 10[HB330060C 078 11
EDY00350 10G 15{|HB330070C 078 6
EDY00680 10D 10[|HB330080 078 22
EDY00680 10G 15{HB330090 078 3
EDY00720 01B 3||HB330101 078 4
EDY00750 11A—2 7|[HB330120C 07A 13
EDY00760 118 15{|HB330200C 07A 7
EDY03680 118 12[1HB330211¢ 07A 6
EP670020 11A—2 5{|HB330280 07C 7
FNO70011RG 04A 15{|HB330330C 07A 10
HB230070C 03B—1 16{|HB330330C 07¢C 1
HB230070C 03B—2 17[HB330460C 07A 5
HB230080C 03B—1 15{|HH220570 01A 6
HB230080C 03B—2 16{|HH330670C 078 12
HB230160C 04B—1 2[lHH481991C 108 16
HB230180C 04C 18[|HH482110 108 15
HB230190C 04C 25/[HH482110 10E 9
HB230201C 04B—2 3llHH482110 10F 6
HB230220C 04cC 8lHP231370 04B—1 17
HB230262C 03B—1 28][HP231370 04B—2 14
HB230262C 04C 7|lHP241431C 12 3
HB230271C 04cC 3llHP321710C 018 8
HB230281C 04cC 5[[HP321720C 01B 1
HB230620 03B—1 18[|HP331560 078 17
HB230620 03B—2 19[HP331925 01B 2
HB230650 03B—1 8[|HP331950C 078 5
HB230650 03B—2 8llHP482940C 108 11
HB230751 03A 4fHT220011 01A 12
HB230800C 03B—1 1[[HT220061 01A 11
HB230800C 03B—2 1[H7230020 03A 19
HB240030C 05 16{HT230064 04A 8

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
HT230071C 03A 2||HT240580C 05 3
HT230080 03A 6[[HT270001 02D 3
HT230100C 03B—1 10[HT270010 02D 2
HT230111 04A 18[HT270023 02D 7
HT230120 04 A 11[HT270030 02D 1
HT230180C 04A 20[[HT270040 02D 5
HT230263 04 A 7|[HT270063 02D 8
HT230270 03A 18[[HT270070C 02cC 10
HT230280C 04B—1 21|[HT270091 02D 27
HT230280C 04B—2 23[HT270110C 02C 8
HT230290 04B—1 21|[HT270121 02D 25
HT230300 03A 22|[HV250010 02A 1
HT230320C 04B—1 18{|HV270020C 02A 17
HT230320C 04B—2 15[Hv270030C 02A 14
HT230330 04 A 6[[HV270071 02A 10
HT230340 04B—2 17{lHv270090C 02A 11
HT230350 02D 31|[Hv270100C 02A 16
HT230361 02D 30[[HvV270310 02A 8
HT230420C 04B—1 28][HV270330 02A 6
HT230420C 04B—2 24|[HV270340 02A 5
HT230460C 04B—1 14{Hv270361 028 3
HT230460C 04B—2 11[Hv270373 01A 3
HT230471C 04B—1 6[[HV270420 02A 7
HT230471C 04B—2 6[[HV270440 02A 4
HT230480C 04B—2 12[|Hv310050 08A 13
HT230500 04B—1 16[Hv310070 08B 10
HT230510 04B—1 4flHv310110 08A 16
HT230541 03A 17[|Hv310210 08A 3
HT230560C 04B—1 22|[KC270101 02D 19
HT230590 04C 1[[kc270271 02D 6
HT230620C 05 14[KC270292 02D 9
HT230640 02D 28][K 330280 07A 1
HT230690 04A 25|[KC330410 0o4c 21
HT230730 03A 8llc530230 118 20
HT230730 04B—1 8llkc530240 11B 21
HT230750 04B—2 5[lKF220530 01A 16
HT230760 04B—1 12|lKF221000 01A 15
HT230770 04B—2 10[lKF221020 01A 17
HT230830 02D 29|[KF 221062 01A 15
HT240000 03A 12{[KF230501 03B—1 6
HT240010 03A 15{IKF230501 03B—2 6
HT240180 06 16{[KF230582 02D 4
HT240430C 04D 6|[KF230620 04C 24
HT240440C 04D 8llKF230620 078 21
HT240570C 05 5{[KF230640C 02A 12

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
KF230640C 04C 20[INBOFNO70011RG 04A 15
KF230661 04C 19[INBOHB230201C 04B—1 3
KF230670 04C 17|INBOHB240020 05 15
KF230680 03B—1 7|[NBOHB240151 03A 13
KF230680 03B—2 7|[NBOHB240161 03A 14
KF232130 04A 10[[INBOHB330290 07C 4
KF250220 02D 10[[INBOHB330311 07 A 11
KF250231 02D 12{INBOHB330380 07¢C 8
KF250241 02D 11{INBOHB710020 12 8
KF250250 02D 13[|INBOHH330760 028 16
KF250900 02A 2[INBOHH330770 02B 21
KF530151 118 19[INBOHH330770 078 14
KF730500 10A 4[INBOHH481932 10D 14
KF730750 10A 1/[NBOHH481932 10G 5
KF730760 10A 2|INBOHH481970C 01B 7
KL230180 04cC 23|NBOHH481970C 108 5
KL230280 04C 22|[NBOHH481970C 10E 13
KL270041 02D 24](NBOHH481970C 10F 10
KL270060C 02D 22](NBOHH481980 10B 7
KL270070C 02D 15{INBOHHA481980 10E 15
KL270081 02C 4[INBOHH481980 10F 12
KL270091 02C 7|INBOHP220680C 01A 14
KL270101 02C 15[INBOHP220712 01A 10
KL270110C 02cC 12|NBOHP321082 01A 1
KL270120C 02C 14[INBOHP321090C 01A 2
KL270131C 02C 13[INBOHP331610 078 16
KL270260C 02C 2[INBOHP331660 07 A 17
KL270402 02cC 11{NBOHP331700 078 2
KL270450 02cC 6{[NBOHT220020C 01A 13
KL270520C 02D 18[INBOHT230111 04A 18
KL270530 02D 26][NBOHT230120 04 A 11
KN271720 028 17|INBOHT230171 03A 5
KN271750 028 6[NBOHT 230220 05 13
KN272350 028 7|INBOHT230330 04A 6
KN313672 08A 10[INBOHT230340 04B—1 20
KN330010 04A 26|[NBOHT230410C 04cC 6
KN330010 04C 21|[NBOHT230480 04B—1 15
KN330020 04C 21|[NBOHT230491 04B—1 7
KR480100 10D 6|NBOHT230520 04B—1 23
KR480100 10G 11{INBOHT230590 04cC 1
KV230040 04A 5[[NBOHT230690 04A 25
MK230071 04B—2 25/[NBOHT230941 03A 3
MK230080C 04B—1 30[NBOHT240101 06 15
MK230080C 04B—2 26|NBOHT240290 06 5
NBOEP535870 06 21|[NBOHT240480 12

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
NBOHT240490 12 2[INBORJ48009B60 10C 1
NBOHT710000 12 4[INBORJ480152 10E 1
NBOHV270240 02B 11|INBORJ480152 10F 1
NBOHV270280 028 10[INBORP330010 078 1
NBOHV270320 02A 9[[NBORP510020 018 4
NBOKC271440 028 1[[NBORR230190 05 12
NBOKC330170C 07 A 2|INBORR240280 06 3
NBOKC330180 028 4{NBORR240310 06 9
NBOKF230630 078 19|[INBORR240320 06 10
NBOKL 270002 02D 17|INBORR240330 06 13
NBOKN271782 02B 5[INBORR240350 06 18
NBOKN271800 028 14{INBORR240510 06 6
NBOKN272401 02A 15{INBORR240660 06 12
NBOKN272401 02C 5[INBORR250002 10D 11
NBOKN272401 02D 16[INBORR250013 10D 9
NBOPB140010 00 8[[NBORR250013 10G 16
NBOPB140020 00 9[[NBORR250051 08A 9
NBOPB140030 00 5[INBORR250070 08A 8
NBOPB140040 00 10[INBORR270010 02B 12
NBOPB48000H60 108 19[INBORR310040 08B 1
NBOPB48000V350 10E 20|[NBORR310263 08B 2
NBOPB48000V350 10F 17|INBORR330010 078 8
NBOPB480010 10E 8|INBORR48024A60 10C 7
NBOPB480010 10F 5|[NBORR480270 10C 2
NBOPB480020 10A 20|[NBORR510170C 118 4
NBOPB480100 10A 9[INBORR520000 11A—2 1
NBOPC24001 1 04D 2|INBORR520010 1T1A—1 3
NBOPG240020 04D 4{NBORR520010 11A—2 3
NBOPC240030 04D 5{[NBORR520020 11A—2 4
NBOPC240040 04D 3[INBORR520030 11A—1 2
NBOPC240061 06 20[NBORR520030 11A—2 2
NBOPG240070 06 17|INBORR520070 1T1A—1 1
NBOPC510001 118 6/[NBORR520080 1T1A—1 4
NBOQF510000 118 9[INBORR730220 10A 5
NBOQT250000 08A 7|INB0SC210000 01A 18
NBOQT250010 08B 4{INBOSH480332 10A 19
NBOQT250020 10G 1/[NBOSH480820BN 108 1
NBOQT310000 08A 12|INBOSK480200 10D 13
NBOQT310010 08B 11{INBOSK710000 12 5
NBORF 250091 00 2|INBOSM5 10000 12 7
NBORF 480261 10E 11[INB0SS510110 11B 18
NBORF480261 10F 8[INB0ST140040 00 3
NBORH230281 03B—1 20[NBOST240010 06 19
NBORH230410 04A 4{INBOST480040 108 25
NBORJ140060 00 4[INB0ST480040 10E 25

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
NBOST480040 10F 18||NB2RF490021 10G 14
NBOST480050 108 24](NB2RF 490080 10D 5
NB1A9011023 03A 20[(NB2RF 490080 10G 10
NB1A9011023 04A 22|[NB2RN210012 02cC 16
NB1HT230000 04B—1 5{[NB2RP210032 01A 7
NB1HT230010 04B—1 13[INB2RP210042 01A 5
NB1HV270381 02A 3|INB2RR230040 03B—1 2
NB1PB710000 12 1[[NB2RR230081 04cC 4
NB1PB730010 10A 15{INB2RR23009 1 04cC 2
NB1PB73001A0 10A 16[[INB2RR310010 08A 5
NB1PB73001B0 10A 17|[INB2RR320041 10D 1
NB21UQTA1235NT 118 1[[NB2RR320041 10G 7
NB21UQTT12350N 118 7|[NB2RR730050C 10A 11
NB22CQT912350L0 12 1[[NB2ST270002 02B 2
NB2EP535420 11B 3|INB349065000 02B 13
NB2EP580110 12 6{[NB3RD230000 04A 3
NB2HB310080 08B 7|[NB4QL240041 06 2
NB2HB330221 07A 4{INB4QL240051 06 1
NB2HB330301 07C 3[INB4aT310020 08B 5
NB2HB330320 07A 9[[NB4RR230051 04A 1
NB2HB330351 078 7|INB4RR230272 03B—1 14
NB2HB330370 07C o[INB4RR270092 02D 14
NB2HB330471 07C 6[[NC530004 11B 24
NB2HP321100 08B 13[INC530006 118 22
NB2HT220043 01A 9[PA720020 00 6
NB2HT330002C 07A 14{PB480050 108 6
NB2HV270350 02B 8||PB480080 10A 21
NB2JD310000 08A 2|lPF240040 05 10
NB2KC330310240 07A 15{PF240050 05 11
NB2KC330310240 078 15[lPN510001 11A—2 12
NB2KL 230280 04C 22]{aH210020 02C 16
NB2KN310010 08A 2[laH230000 04B—2 2
NB2KN330010 02B 20[laH230010 03A 7
NB2KN330010 078 13[laH230020 03A 11
NB2MK230071 04B—1 29](aH230030 03A 22
NB2PC240011 04D 1{aH230040 03A 9
NB2RD230480 04A 2[laH230050 03A 10
NB2RD240154 06 7/[0H230060 03A 16
NB2RF 480082 10E 18[[aH230070 03B—2 2
NB2RF480082 10F 15{[0H230080 03B—2 11
NB2RF 480092 10E 14{lQH230091 03B—2 9
NB2RF 480092 10F 11{laH230100 03B—2 10
NB2RF49001 1 10D 16[aH230111 03B—2 15
NB2RF490011 10G 3llaH230120 03B—2 21
NB2RF490021 10D 8llaH230140 03B—2 20

—-6-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
QH230150 04A 1/[RH230311 03B—2 4
QH230160 04A 5[IRH230320 03B— 1 12
GH230170 04B—2 18[[RH230320 03B—2 13
H230180 04B—2 7|[RH230330C 03B—1 13
QH230190 04B—2 13{|RH230330C 03B—2 14
QH230200 04B—2 4fRH230410C 04A 4
0H230210 04B—2 20[[RH230440 04 A 12
0H230220 04B—2 19||RH230450 04A 13
H230230 04B—2 8l[RH230460 04A 14
GH230240C 04B—2 16[[RH230540 04B—1 26
0H230250 04B—2 9[IRH230540 04B—2 22
0H230261 04cC 9[IRH230550 04B—1 25
QH230271 03B—2 29|[RH230550 04B—2 21
QH230271 04C 14[RH230610 03B— 1 11
0H230280 03B—2 32J[RH230610 03B—2 12
0H230280 04cC 16{[RH230610 04cC 11
(H230290 04cC 10[[RH230801 03B—1 3
QH230300 04C 13||RH230801 03B—2 3
GH230310 03B—2 31|[RH230810 03B—1 5
H230310 04cC 12||RH230810 03B—2 5
0H230320 03B—2 30[RJ250130 10G 17
GH230320 04C 15[RJ250160 08A 4
GH240000 05 15{[RJ450021 10B 2
RD230370C 04A 9[RJ450021 10E 2
RD230482 04A 2|IRJ450060 108 3
RF450041 108 21|[RJ450060 10E 3
RF450041 10E 22|[RJ480080 10E 17
RF480101 10E 16{[RJ480080 10F 14
RF480101 10F 13[RJ480110 10C 8
RF480140 10E 6|RJ480121 10C 9
RF480140 10F 3lIRN230010 03B—1 22
RF480360350 10E 12[[RN230010 03B—2 23
RF480360350 10F 9[IRN230020C2 03B—1 23
RF490041 10D 2[IRN230020¢2 03B—2 24
RF490041 10G 9[IRN230030 03B—1 24
RF490051 10D 4{IRN230030 03B—2 25
RF490051 10G 13{|RN230040 03B—1 25
RF490061 10D 3[IRN230040 03B—2 26
RF490061 10G 8lIRN230050 03A 16
RF490071C 10D 17||RN240010 05 7
RF490071C 10G 4fRN240020C 05 1
RH230271 03B—1 21|[RN240030C 05 4
RH230271 03B—2 22][RN320010 08A 19
RH230300C 03B—1 19[[RR230001C 03B—1 9
RH230311 03B—1 4fRR230012 04A 17

-7~




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. | TEM
RR230020 04A 27)(SJ480000 10B 9
RR230031C 04B—1 19[ISK310070 08A 3
RR230081 03B—1 29][Sk480251 10E 7
RR23013 1 04B—1 o[lsk480251 10F 4
RR230140 04B—1 11[[SR250020 10G 18
RR230151 04B—1 10[WW480020 10C 10
RR230190 05 12{WW480030 10C 12
RR230261 03B—1 17
RR230261 03B—2 18
RR230290 04A 21
RR240300C 06 4
RR240390 06 8
RR240670 06 14
RR250270 08A 20
RR270120 02D 21
RR310000 08A 11
RR310020 08A 6
RR310090 08A 15
RR450000 108 20
RR450000 10E 21
RR450010 108 22
RR450010 10E 23
RR460000C 10C 5
RR460033 10C 4
RR480061C 10C 13
RR480080 10E 10
RR480080 10F 7
RR48023A60G 10C 6
RR480260 10C 3
RR48029A606 108 12
RR530001 118 25
RR730010 10A 10
RR730020 10A 12
RR730031C 10A 14
RR730061 10A 7
RR730150 10A 18
$6210010 01A 19
$C480010 108 14
$6480020 108 8
SF730030 10A 8
SH480001 108 10
SH480800 108 17
SH480810 108 18
SH480810 10E 19l
SH480810 10F 16|

-8-





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ(オプション): オリジナル
      

        
     32
            
       D:20140120140918
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     751
     351
    
     None
     Up
     14.1732
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         AllDoc
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     515.9055
     Left
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     QI+ 3.0e
     QI+ 3
     1
      

        
     0
     79
     78
     79
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


